EB-2017-0182/194
ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998, S.O.
1998, c. 15 (Schedule B);

AND IN THE MATTER OF an application by Upper Canada
Transmission, Inc. under section 92 of the Ontario Energy Board
Act, 1998, S.0. 1998, c. 15 (Schedule B) for an Order or Orders
granting leave to construct a new double circuit 230 kV electricity
transmission line between Thunder Bay and Wawa

AND IN THE MATTER OF an Application by Hydro One
Networks Inc. pursuant to s. 92 of the 6 Act for an Order or Orders
granting leave to upgrade existing transmission station facilities in
the Districts of Thunder Bay and Algoma.

COMPENDIUM OF THE SCHOOL ENERGY COALITION
(Nextbridge Development Costs)

Shepherd Rubenstein P.C.
2200 Yonge Street, Suite 1302
Toronto, Ontario M4S 2C6
Mark Rubenstein

Tel: 416-483-3300
Fax: 416-483-3305

Counsel for the School Energy Coalition



Ontario Energy
Board

Commission de I'énergie n
de I’Ontario ,@
x

rrrrrrrrr

Ontario

EB-2011-0140

IN THE MATTER OF sections 70 and 78 of the
Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998, S.0.1998, c.15,
(Schedule B);

AND IN THE MATTER OF a Board-initiated
proceeding to designate an electricity transmitter
to undertake development work for a new
electricity transmission line between Northeast
and Northwest Ontario: the East-West Tie Line.

BEFORE:

Cynthia Chaplin
Presiding Member and Vice-Chair

Emad Elsayed
Member

Cathy Spoel
Member

EAST-WEST TIE LINE DESIGNATION

PHASE 2 DECISION AND ORDER

August 7, 2013



EB-2011-0140
ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD
DESIGNATION: EAST-WEST TIE LINE

view that the applicants should be compared on the basis of the applications as filed,
and attempted to avoid providing opportunities for applicants to fill any gaps in their
applications. Parties were also invited to file written argument, with applicants filing an
argument in chief, other parties filing responding arguments and applicants filing reply
argument.

The Board convened an oral session in Thunder Bay to allow representatives of
intervenors from communities local to the existing East-West Tie line to make oral
presentations. The presentations were not sworn testimony, but oral commentary on
matters concerning local interests. The oral session occurred on May 2 and 3, 2013,
subsequent to the filing of argument in chief and prior to the receipt of arguments from
non-applicant intervenors.

EVALUATION OF APPLICATIONS

The record of this proceeding demonstrates that all applicants spent a significant level
of effort and resources to prepare these applications and to respond to interrogatories.
Given that this is the first such competitive process for a transmission project in Ontario,
it Is encouraging that there are qualified entities which are willing to commit resources to
compete in this market.

There was a significant amount of information for the Board to assess in order to arrive
at a final decision. The overriding principle in establishing and executing the evaluation
methodology is that it be fair and equitable and result in an outcome that serves the
public interest. The evaluation was largely based on the applications as originally
submitted. Information provided in response to interrogatories was used for clarification
purposes, and not to enhance the original application. For example, the original
applications included cost estimates for development, construction, and operation and
maintenance phases of the project. In order to properly compare these estimates, the
Board asked the applicants to break down these estimates into specific common
components. The expectation was that the original bottom line cost estimates would not
change, and if they did, then a full explanation would be provided to ensure that the
answer did not represent an attempt to improve the proposal.

Phase 2 Decision and Order 7
August 7, 2013



EB-2011-0140
ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD
DESIGNATION: EAST-WEST TIE LINE

The intervenor and applicant submissions assisted the Board in deciding how to apply
the criteria and evaluate the applications. However, any new facts provided through
submissions were given little weight.

Evaluation Methodology

The evaluation was based on the decision criteria established in the Phase 1 Decision
and Order. The headings of these criteria are provided below, and the information that
was required of the applicants under each heading can be found in the Filing
Requirements (Appendix A of the Phase 1 Decision and Order).

In its Phase 1 Decision and Order, the Board did not articulate an assessment
methodology to be applied to the decision criteria, nor did it ascribe any relative
importance to the decision criteria through a weighting system. The Board stated that it
was unwilling to remove the discretion and flexibility it might need in evaluating the
applications, and that it would exercise its judgment for each criterion, with the
assistance of the evidence presented and the submissions received from all parties.

The Board has found no compelling reason to assign different weights to the decision
criteria, and has therefore weighted them all equally at ten points each.

The criteria are:

e Organization

e First Nations and Métis participation

e Technical capability

e Financial capacity

e Proposed design

e Schedule; development and construction phases

e Cost; development, construction, operation and maintenance phases
e Landowner, municipal, and community consultation

e First Nations and Métis consultation

“Other Factors” was a criterion listed in the Phase 1 decision. Under that criterion,
however, all applicants reiterated what they believe are strong features of their

Phase 2 Decision and Order 8
August 7, 2013



EB-2011-0140
ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD
DESIGNATION: EAST-WEST TIE LINE

proposals. Since these features have already been evaluated as part of the other
criteria, the Other Factors criterion was not included in the evaluation.

For each of the criteria, the applications were reviewed and the proponents were ranked
from 6 to 1, with 6 being the best. A score was assigned to each of the rankings with
scores of 6, 5, 4, 3, 2, and 1 corresponding to the respective rankings. Given the
gualitative nature of the ranking, if two or more applications were judged to rank equally
in a certain criterion, they were given the same ranking with a corresponding average
score (e.q. if two applicants were ranked at 5, they were each given a score of 4.5).

The applicant’s score for each criterion was then multiplied by ten. The process was
repeated for each decision criterion and the scores added to determine the total score
for each application. The application with the highest overall score was determined to
be the most qualified applicant for designation.

EVALUATION RESULTS

Background Information

Background information was requested from the applicants in the Filing Requirements.
All applicants provided the requested information and the Board has no substantive
concerns with the information provided.

The Board also invited applicants to indicate whether they would be willing to be “runner
up”. The runner up would have the right of first refusal to undertake the project
development work if the designated transmitter fails to fulfill its obligations. AltaLink
confirmed that it would be willing to be runner up without qualification. CNPI,

lccon/TPT, and RES also confirmed but with some conditions attached, while UCT and
EWT LP stated that they would not be willing to be runner up. As indicated in the Phase
1 Decision and Order, an applicant’s willingness to be runner up had no influence on the
assessment of the application.

In the following sections, the results of applying the methodology described above are
summarized for each of the decision criteria, and the resulting ranking of the six
applications for the particular criterion is provided.

Phase 2 Decision and Order 9
August 7, 2013



EB-2011-0140
ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD
DESIGNATION: EAST-WEST TIE LINE

a description of past schedule performance in a number of projects which did not show
good performance. Three projects were listed in response to interrogatory #32, all of
which were significantly late (12 to 32 months).

Cost

The applicants were required to provide estimated costs for the development,
construction, and operation and maintenance phases of the project. Further details
were required for development costs including a cost breakdown, assumptions used,
expenditure schedule, as well as risk assessment, mitigation and allocation. The
construction cost estimate could be expressed as a range. The applicants were also
required to provide information regarding risk and mitigation measures for the
construction phase, information on cost performance for past projects, and proposals for
how construction cost risk could be allocated between ratepayers and the applicant.

For the operation and maintenance phase, the applicants were required to provide their
estimated average annual cost, which could also be expressed as a range.

In order to facilitate cost comparison among applicants, they were asked in an
interrogatory to provide the three cost estimates (development, construction, and
operation and maintenance) broken down in certain common components, and to be
expressed in 2012 dollars. This was intended to assist the Board in comparing the cost
estimates on an equivalent basis, particularly the development phase budget. They
were also required to provide more specific information about past cost performance for
large transmission projects (greater than 100 km in length) over the past 10 years.

By designating one of the applicants, the Board will be approving the development
costs, up to the budgeted amount, for recovery. The School Energy Coalition submitted
that there is insufficient information for the Board to determine that the development
costs are just and reasonable. The Board does not agree. The Board has had the
benefit of six competitive proposals to undertake development work. In the Board’s
opinion, the competitive process drives the applicants to be efficient and diligent in the
preparation of their proposals. With the exception of Iccon/TPT, the development cost
proposals ranged from $18.2 million to $24.0 million which is relatively narrow given the
overall size of the project. Therefore, the Board finds that the development costs for the

Phase 2 Decision and Order 30
August 7, 2013



EB-2011-0140
ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD
DESIGNATION: EAST-WEST TIE LINE

designated transmitter are reasonable, and will be recoverable subject to certain
conditions.

In evaluating the applications in the area of Cost, the Board ranked applicants by
considering the following factors:

Development Cost

e Rank order of the cost estimate.

e Clarity and completeness of the cost estimate.

e Thoroughness of the risk assessment and mitigation strategy.

e Any proposal for allocation of the development cost risk which could benefit
ratepayers.

Construction Cost
e Clarity and completeness of the cost estimate.

e Thoroughness of the risk assessment and mitigation strategy.

e Any proposal for allocation of the construction cost risk which could benefit
ratepayers.

e Past cost performance for similar projects.

Operation and Maintenance Cost
e Clarity and completeness of the cost estimate.

The Board’s ranking was based on how thoroughly the proponents demonstrated the
above characteristics. Below, the Board sets out the proponents in ranked order for
Cost and provides a brief discussion of the main characteristics of each application.

Unless stated otherwise, all cost estimates presented in this section are in 2012 dollars.
The cost estimates are provided below to the nearest $0.1 million for the development
cost, $1 million for the construction cost, and $0.1 million for the operation and
maintenance cost.

Phase 2 Decision and Order 31
August 7, 2013



EB-2011-0140
ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD
DESIGNATION: EAST-WEST TIE LINE

AltaLink (6)

AltaLink’s development cost estimate is $18.2 million (the lowest among the applicants).
Its construction cost estimate is $454 million and its estimated annual operation and
maintenance cost is $1.7 million. AltaLink did not provide an expenditure schedule for
the development cost. It provided a combined risk list and mitigation measures for the
project’s cost and schedule. AltaLink suggested two alternatives for dealing with
development cost variances; the first is to seek recovery of incurred cost subject to
prudence review, and the second is a risk/reward model where variances of up to 10%
are shared 50/50, and variances above or below 10% are subject to prudence review. It
also presented three alternatives for construction cost recovery; a traditional cost of
service model, a negotiated target price with 50/50 risk/reward sharing up to a pre-
determined cap (e.g. 10%) with costs in excess of the cap subject to prudence review,
and a lump sum fixed price. AltaLink provided a general description of past
performance in a number of projects, but the level of granularity was insufficient to make
a definitive assessment (i.e. AltaLink indicated that the collective cost performance of
112 projects was within 10% of the total estimate but did not provide specific individual
project information).

UCT (6)

UCT’s development cost estimate is $22.2 million (third lowest among the applicants)
which is the same for the Reference Plan and Recommended Plan. Its construction cost
estimate is $409 million for the Reference Plan and $378 million for the Recommended
Plan. Its estimated annual operation and maintenance cost is $4.4 million. UCT
provided an expenditure schedule for the development costs as well as a detailed
description of associated risks and mitigating measures. UCT proposed that the
project’s development phase be treated as a cost of service case whereby any
expenditure in excess of the approved budget would be recoverable, subject to a
prudence review. UCT’s construction cost estimate is the mid-point of anticipated range
of costs. The only cost difference between the Reference Plan and the Recommended
Plan is the use of Guyed-Y steel-lattice towers instead of self-supported steel-lattice
towers. UCT presented a detailed description of the risks associated with the
construction phase and its plan to mitigate these risks. UCT indicated that, at the
project’s leave to construct stage, it will present to the Board a proposal for

Phase 2 Decision and Order 32
August 7, 2013



EB-2011-0140
ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD
DESIGNATION: EAST-WEST TIE LINE

performance-based ratemaking for the project’s construction phase. UCT provided a
description of past performance in a number of projects which showed average cost
performance.

RES (4)

RES’s development cost estimate is $21.4 million which is essentially the same for the
Reference Design and the Preferred Design (second lowest among the applicants). As
stated in its application, its construction cost estimate is $472 million ($2013) for the
Reference Option / Preliminary Preferred Route and $392 million ($2013 according to
its application and $2012 according to its response to interrogatory #26) for the
Preferred Design / Preliminary Preferred Route. However, the submission from HONI
suggested that the amounts estimated for the cost of work necessary at HONI's stations
was not developed in consultation with HONI. RES’ estimated annual operation and
maintenance cost is $2.2 million for the Preferred Design and $2.8 million for the
Reference Design (the latter not included in the original application). RES provided an
expenditure schedule for the development cost as well as a description of associated
risks and mitigating measures. RES stated in its application that it is prepared to offer a
firm development and construction price of $413 million ($2013) for the preferred design
/ preferred route option or $494 million ($2013) for the reference design / preferred route
option, based on an incentive bonus / penalty methodology. RES presented a
description of the risks associated with the construction phase and its plan to mitigate
these risks. RES also provided a description of past performance in a number of
projects which showed average cost performance.

EWT LP (3)

In EWT LP’s application, the development cost estimate was $22.1 million and the
construction cost estimate was $427 million for the double circuit option. It was not
clear whether these cost estimates were escalated or not. EWT LP indicated in its
application that the accuracy of it estimates is +8% and +22% for the development and
construction costs, respectively. In response to interrogatory #26, EWT LP increased
its development cost estimate to $23.7 million in $2012 (third highest among the
applicants) and also increased the construction cost estimate for the double circuit
option to $490 million in $2012. It also provided a construction cost estimate for the

Phase 2 Decision and Order 33
August 7, 2013



EB-2011-0140
ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD
DESIGNATION: EAST-WEST TIE LINE

single circuit option ($350 million in $2012), but the submission from HONI suggested
that the amounts estimated for the cost of work necessary at HONI’s stations was not
developed in consultation with HONI. EWT LP’s estimated annual operation and
maintenance cost is $7.1 million. EWT LP explained in its application that this estimate
includes $1.9 million for “Administration and General” which, if excluded with its share of
the contingency, would bring their estimate down to $4.9 million/year. EWT LP provided
an expenditure schedule for the development cost as well as a detailed description of
associated risks and mitigating measures. EWT LP did not propose any risk sharing
arrangements with benefits for ratepayers. EWT LP also presented a detailed
description of the risks associated with the construction phase and its plan to mitigate
these risks. EWT LP provided a description of past performance in a number of
projects which showed below average cost performance.

CNPI (2)

CNPI’s development cost estimate is $24.0 million (second highest among the
applicants) and its construction cost estimate is $527 million. In its application, CNPI’s
estimated annual operation and maintenance cost was approximately $1.0 million, but
was increased to $1.7 million in response to interrogatory #26 to account for
administration and regulatory costs that CNPI indicated were not included in the initial
estimate. CNPI provided an expenditure schedule for the development cost as well as a
brief description of associated risks and mitigating measures. CNPI did not propose
any risk sharing arrangements with benefits for ratepayers. CNPI presented a brief
description of the risks associated with the construction phase and its plan to mitigate
these risks. CNPI provided a description of past performance in a number of Fortis
projects which showed average cost performance.

lccon/TPT (1)

In lccon/TPT’s application, the estimated development cost was $45.5 million (highest
among the applicants). It was not clear in the application whether this cost estimate
was escalated or not. This estimate was reduced by lccon/TPT in response to
interrogatory #26 to $30.7 million. Iccon/TPT explained that, in addition to de-
escalation, the difference is due to the fact that the earlier estimate included post leave
to construct activities. Iccon/TPT’s construction cost estimate is $487 million and its

Phase 2 Decision and Order 34
August 7, 2013

10



EB-2011-0140
ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD
DESIGNATION: EAST-WEST TIE LINE

estimated annual operation and maintenance cost is $4.9 million. lccon/TPT provided
an expenditure schedule for the development cost as well as a combined risk register
for both the development and construction phases. For development costs, Iccon/TPT
did not propose any risk sharing arrangements with benefits for ratepayers. To reduce
construction cost risk, lccon/TPT intends to enter into a fixed fee EPC contract with
Isolux Ingenieria. lccon/TPT provided a description of past performance in a number of
projects which showed average cost performance.

Landowner, Municipal, and Community Consultation

The applicants were required to demonstrate their ability to conduct successful
consultations with landowners, municipalities and local communities, and to provide a
consultation plan including potential significant issues and mitigating measures.
Additional details such as an overview of land rights acquisition activities and a
description of any proposed route, or plan for identifying a route, were also requested.

In evaluating the applications in this area, the Board ranked applicants by considering
the following factors:

e Clarity of the consultation plan, including methodology and schedule.

e The breadth and scope of potential significant stakeholder issues identified and
the suitability of proposed mitigating measures.

e Adequacy of the description of the line route (or alternatives) and demonstrated
appreciation of challenges involved in the route(s).

The more of these characteristics which a proponent demonstrated through its
application, the higher the Board ranked the proponent. Below, the Board sets out the
proponents in ranked order for this criterion and provides a brief discussion of the main
characteristics of each application.

EWT LP (6)
EWT LP provided a comprehensive consultation plan as part of the description of its

proposed environmental assessment process, which included a description of key
elements and a list of stakeholders. The plan conveyed a clear picture as to how

Phase 2 Decision and Order 35
August 7, 2013

11



EB-2011-0140
ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD
DESIGNATION: EAST-WEST TIE LINE

lccon/TPT (2)

Iccon/TPT provided a general engagement plan as well as a record of actual
communication with some of the affected First Nations and Métis communities. A list of
potential significant issues and a preliminary plan to address them were also provided.
Iccon/TPT indicated that it plans to contract with TransCanada’s Aboriginal and
Stakeholder Engagement Group to lead its First Nations and Métis Consultation
process in this project. Iccon/TPT’s plan was less comprehensive than plans filed by
other applicants and, as mentioned earlier, does not effectively distinguish between
participation and consultation.

CNPI (1)

CNPI indicated that some contacts have been made with affected communities (the 2
involved in LHATC plus 6 others), but that all 18 affected communities will be included
in the consultation process. CNPI stated that an Aboriginal Consultation and
Engagement Plan will be developed at the start of the environmental assessment
process. The application included only a very high level summary consultation plan
identifying some potential issues and possible generic mitigating measures. The plan
lacked the detail contained in the plans of other applicants. Relevant recent experience
was described with some Fortis projects and other related activities.

CONCLUSION

Based on the evaluation methodology described earlier, and the ranking given to each
applicant for the various decision criteria, the Board has determined the total score and
the resulting overall ranking of the applicants, as shown below. Note that the maximum
possible score is 540:

UCT (455)
EWT LP (385)
AltaLink (385)
RES (280)
CNPI (200)
Iccon/TPT (185)

ok wbdhPE

Phase 2 Decision and Order 40
August 7, 2013

12



EB-2011-0140
ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD
DESIGNATION: EAST-WEST TIE LINE

Therefore, the Board has decided that the designated transmitter for the development
phase of the proposed East-West Tie line is UCT. UCT either ranked first or was tied
for first in 7 of the 9 decision criteria. AltaLink and EWT LP are tied. EWT LP stated
that it is not willing to be named runner-up, and the Board names AltaLink as the
runner-up.

The Board finds that the development costs budgeted by UCT of $22,187,022 (in
$2012) are reasonable. The Board will establish a deferral account in which UCT is to
record the actual costs of development. The Board expects that UCT, at the time it
applies for leave to construct the East-West Tie line, will file a proposal for the
disposition of the development cost account.

The licence of UCT will be amended to have an effective date and to include special
conditions regarding reporting to the Board. The Board notes that per Section 3.1.1. of
the Reporting and Record-keeping Requirements, UCT will be required to report
balances in the deferral account to the Board on a quarterly basis.

UCT proposed certain milestones at page 100 of its application, and at page 59 of its
argument in chief indicated that the milestones proposed by Board staff at page 4 of its
Phase 2 submission were directionally appropriate. The Board requires UCT to prepare
a revised schedule of development milestones including those from its application, as
well as the milestones proposed by Board staff. In addition, UCT shall include proposed
milestones related to: the development and finalization of its First Nations and Métis
participation plan; progress on landowner, municipal and community consultation;
progress on First Nations and Métis consultation; and progress towards finalization of
structure engineering work and final choice of structure design. If any of these
milestones are, for UCT’s development plan, impractical or not demonstrative of
progress, UCT may omit or rephrase the milestone and provide an explanation for the
proposed change.

As part of the schedule of milestones, UCT must also indicate what filing, form or other
document could be offered as proof of completion of the milestone if the Board so
required. For example, UCT proposed the milestone “Substantial Land / Right-of-Way
Rights Acquired”. What could be filed with the Board if the Board called upon UCT to

Phase 2 Decision and Order 41
August 7, 2013

13



EB-2011-0140
ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD
DESIGNATION: EAST-WEST TIE LINE

demonstrate successful completion of that milestone? The schedule of milestones
should be provided in the following format:

Milestone Proof of Completion Target Date

A consequence of this designation decision is that, if it meets its obligations, UCT will be
able to recover the costs of project development (up to the budgeted amount) from
transmission ratepayers, even if the final assessment of need indicates that the line is
no longer required. The Board therefore believes that it is important to limit the risk to
ratepayers from unnecessary development work. The Board recognizes that the OPA
reaffirmed the continuing need for the East-West Tie line in its Phase 2 submission, but
also notes that the OPA offered to provide a more detailed need assessment after the
designation decision. The Board will require the OPA to file a schedule for the
production of an early detailed need update (for example, 60 days from the date of this
decision) and a further need update at the approximate mid-point of the development
work. The Board recognizes that a final need assessment will also form part of the
leave to construct application. The OPA’s proposed schedule should be developed in
consultation with UCT to co-ordinate with the development schedule.

The Board therefore orders that:

1. The licence of UCT is amended to have an effective date of August 7, 2013, with
a term of 20 years.

2. The following special conditions will be included in the licence:

a) UCT shall report to the Board on a monthly basis, beginning no more than 60
days from the date of this decision and ending when a leave to construct
application is filed for the East-West Tie line, on the following matters:

i. Overall project progress: An executive summary of work
progress, cost and schedule status, and any emerging
issues/risks and proposed mitigation.

ii. Cost: Actual cost and cost variance relative to the original
project budget, as well as an updated budget forecast projected

Phase 2 Decision and Order 42
August 7, 2013

14




EB-2011-0140
ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD
DESIGNATION: EAST-WEST TIE LINE

out to a leave to construct application. A description of the
reasons for any projected variances and mitigating measures
should be provided. The report must also indicate the
percentage of budgeted development costs spent as at the time
of the report.

iii. Schedule: The milestones completed and the status of
milestones in-progress. For milestones that are overdue or
delayed, the reasons for the delay, the magnitude and impact of
the delay on the broader development schedule and cost, and
any mitigating steps that have or will be taken to complete the
task.

Iv. Risks and Issues Log: An assessment of the risks and issues,
potential impact on schedule, cost or scope, as well as potential
options for mitigating or eliminating the risk or issue.

b) UCT shall advise the Board immediately of any change to its governance, or
any change in its financial status, that adversely affects or is likely to
adversely affect the completion of the East-West Tie line.

3. UCT shall, within 21 days of the date of this decision, file for review and approval
of the Board a revised development schedule, identifying milestones, proposed
proofs of completion and target completion dates as described above. The time
span for the activities in the schedule must be consistent with the schedule filed
in UCT'’s application, taking into account the actual date of this decision.

4. A deferral account is established for UCT in which the actual costs of
development of the East-West Tie line are to be recorded, from the date of this
decision up to the filing of a leave to construct application, or such other time as
the Board may order. The account shall include sub-accounts for the
development activities listed in Attachment 1 to UCT’s response to interrogatory
26 in this proceeding.

5. UCT shall, within 21 days of the date of this decision, file for review and approval
of the Board a draft accounting order for the account and sub-accounts described

Phase 2 Decision and Order 43
August 7, 2013

15



EB-2011-0140
ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD
DESIGNATION: EAST-WEST TIE LINE

in paragraph 4, with detailed descriptions of the account and sub-accounts and
how they will be used.

The Board further orders that:

1. The OPA shall, within 21 days of the date of this decision, file with the Board a
schedule for the production of an early detailed need update and a further need
update at the approximate mid-point of development work, as described above.

The Board further orders that:

1. The cost awards to eligible intervenors and the Board’s own costs will be recovered
from licensed transmitters whose revenue requirements are presently recovered
through the Ontario Uniform Transmission Rate (and the costs will be apportioned
among the transmitters based on their respective transmission revenues).

2. Eligible parties shall submit their cost claims for Phase 2 of the designation
proceeding by August 28, 2013. A copy of the cost claim must be filed with the
Board and one copy is to be served on each of Canadian Niagara Power Inc., Five
Nations Energy Inc., Great Lakes Power Transmission LP and Hydro One Networks
Inc.

3. Canadian Niagara Power Inc., First Nations Energy Inc., Great Lakes Power
Transmission LP and Hydro One Networks Inc. will have until September 16, 2013
to object to any aspect of the costs claimed. A copy of the objection must be filed
with the Board and one copy must be served on the party against whose claim the
objection is being made.

Phase 2 Decision and Order 44
August 7, 2013

16



XN

INFRASTRUCTURE

June 24, 2015

VIA COURIER, EMAIL and RESS

Ms. Kirsten Walli

Board Secretary

Ontario Energy Board

P.O. Box 2319

2300 Yonge Street, 27th Floor
Toronto, ON M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Walli:

Re: EB-2011-0140; East-West Tie Project

On May 15, 2015, Upper Canada Transmission, Inc. (“UCT” or “NextBridge”) responded
to the January 22, 2015 decision from the Ontario Energy Board (the “Board”) with an
updated development schedule for the East-West Tie expansion project (“EWT
Project”). In addition to the development schedule, NextBridge also provided details on
additional development costs for which it seeks recovery.

In the May 15, 2015 letter, NextBridge advised the Board that if access to study
Pukaskwa National Park (the “Park”) is not granted by Parks Canada within 30 days,
NextBridge will no longer pursue authorization to study in the Park. This letter is an
update to the Board on this matter.

If the Board has any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me
(krista.hughes@enbridge.com ,403-718-3552) or Edith Chin (edith.chin@enbridge.com,
416-753-7872).

Yours truly,
(Original signed)
Krista Hughes

Senior Regulatory Counsel, Enbridge Pipelines Inc.

cc: Mr. B. Campbell, President and Chief Executive Officer, IESO
Mr. C. Marcello, President and Chief Executive Officer, Hydro One Networks Inc.

390 Bay Street, Suite 1720 | Toronto, ON | M5H 2Y2 | 1-888-767-3006 |www.NextBridge.ca

17


mailto:krista.hughes@enbridge.com
mailto:edith.chin@enbridge.com

XN

INFRASTRUCTURE

June 24, 2015

VIA COURIER, EMAIL

Ms. Kirsten Walli

Board Secretary

Ontario Energy Board

P.O. Box 2319

2300 Yonge Street, 27th Floor
Toronto, ON M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Walli:

Re: EB-2011-0140; East-West Tie Expansion Project
NextBridge Pukaskwa National Park Update

On May 15, 2015, Upper Canada Transmission, Inc. (“UCT” or “NextBridge”) filed its
response (the “May 15" Filing”) to a decision and order issued by the Board on
January 22, 2015 with regard to the proposed East-West Tie Line electricity
transmission project (the “EWT Project”). NextBridge is writing now to provide the
Board with an update on certain information that was included in the May 15™ Filing.

The May 15™ Filing consisted of a letter (the “May 15™ Letter”) from NextBridge to the
Board and five attachments, which were identified as Schedules A to E. In the May 15"
Letter, NextBridge indicated that its efforts to gain access to Pukaskwa National Park
(the “Park”) to study a possible route through the Park for a portion of the EWT Project
(the “Park Study”) had met with only limited success. NextBridge said that, should
access to study the Park not be granted within 30 days of the May 15" Filing,
NextBridge would no longer pursue authorization to study in the Park, in which case
Park Study costs of approximately $2.9 million would not be required. NextBridge also
said that it expected to be able to advise the Board on or before July 1, 2015 if the Park
Study funds are required.

On June 1, 2015, NextBridge participated in a conference call with Mr. Alan Latourelle,
Chief Executive Officer of Parks Canada, and other representatives of Parks Canada in
which NextBridge received confirmation that access to the Park for the purposes of
studying a route through the Park will not be allowed. NextBridge has received no
further correspondence from Parks Canada on the subject. Based on this information,
NextBridge confirms that no further effort will be made to pursue authorization to study
in the Park, and the Park Study funds identified are not required.

390 Bay Street, Suite 1720 | Toronto, ON | M5H 2Y2 | 1-888-767-3006 |www.NextBridge.ca

18



As stated in the May 15™ Letter, removing the Park Study costs from the budget of costs
for the Extended Development Period* reduces the Extended Development Period
Incremental Costs? to $20.3 million. NextBridge seeks approval of these Extended
Development Period Incremental Costs on the basis set out in the May 15™ Letter.
Should such approval be granted, the total approved costs for the 53-month Extended
Development Period would be approximately $42.7 million, compared to Board-
approved costs for the original 18-month development period of approximately $22.4
million.

Given the denial of permission to study a route through the Park, NextBridge has
attached to this letter revised versions of Schedules A, C and D from the May 15"
Filing.®> The following is a more particular description of the revised Schedules attached
to this letter:

(i) Revised Schedule A

Schedule A contains the Updated Extended Development Schedule. In the Revised
Schedule A, milestones “V” and “KK” have been marked “Exclusively Park Study related
and no longer applicable” to reflect the fact that the Park Study will not occur.

(i) Revised Schedule C

Schedule C contains a breakdown of incremental Extended Development Period
activities and corresponding costs. In the Revised Schedule C, the category of activity
“Park Study” - specifically activity 43 (“Incremental activities to study in the Park”) and
corresponding costs - has been removed and the total costs have been reduced
accordingly.

(i) Revised Schedule D

Schedule D contains a consolidation of Extended Development Period incremental
costs by work stream, to match the format in NextBridge’s reports to the Board. In the
Revised Schedule D, costs have been removed from a number of categories under the
heading Extended Development Period Incremental Costs to reflect the fact that the
Park Study will not occur. The cost reduction affects all categories under this heading,
with three exceptions, Permitting and Licensing, Interconnection Studies and
Contingency.

While NextBridge continues to conserve the Board-Approved Costs as possible,
NextBridge respectfully requests that the Board proceed expeditiously in relation to this
matter for the reasons set out in the May 15" Letter. We look forward to receiving the

! As defined at page 6 of the May 15" Letter.

% As defined at page 7 of the May 15" Letter.

% Schedules B and E in the May 15" Filing were letters dated May 5, 2015 and March 17, 2015
respectively that are not affected by the Park decision.

390 Bay Street, Suite 1720 | Toronto, ON | M5H 2Y2 | 1-888-767-3006 |www.NextBridge.ca

19



Board's procedural directions with regard to the relief requested in the May 15" Letter
and this letter.

Yours truly,
(Original Signed)

Eric Gleason
President, Upper Canada Transmission, Inc.

390 Bay Street, Suite 1720 | Toronto, ON | M5H 2Y2 | 1-888-767-3006 |www.NextBridge.ca

20



Updated Extended Development Schedule

Revised Schedule A
NextBridge 20150624 Updated Response
To OEB 20150122 Order

Engineering
Milestone Proof of Completion | Target Date | Achieved
A Initiate engineering Request for Proposal for 13 Sep 2013 X
(formerly 1) engineering
B Sign contract for Executed contract 31 Oct 2013 X
(formerly 2) | engineering
C Finalize design criteria Design criteria report 31 Jan 2014 X
(formerly 3) | for conductor and
structure
D Complete conductor Completed study 7 Mar 2014 X
(formerly 4) | optimization study
E File request for a Confirming 12 Mar 2014 X
(formerly 5) | System Impact correspondence
Assessment (SIA) with
the IESO
F Status report on Status Report 31 Mar 2014 X
(formerly 6) | progress toward
finalization of structure
choice
G Obtain senior Structure Selection Report 1 July 2014 X
(formerly 7) | management approval
of the structure
configuration proposal
H Complete aerial surveys Aerial surveys report 14 Oct 2014 X
(formerly 8)
I Complete Preliminary Confirming 15 Sep 2016
Foundation Design Correspondence
J Complete Engineering Confirming 9 June 2017
“Issued-for-bid” Design Correspondence
Package
K File request for updated | Confirming 3 Apr 2017
System Impact Correspondence
Assessment (SIA) as
required
L File request for updated | Confirming 14 July 2017
Connection Impact Correspondence
Assessment (CIA) as
required
M Receive final SIA from Confirming 13 Oct 2017
the IESO Correspondence
N Receive final CIA from Confirming 13 Oct 2017
HONI Correspondence

21

Page 1 of 4



Route Selection, Land/ROW Acquisition and Community/Municipal Consultation

Revised Schedule A
NextBridge 20150624 Updated Response
To OEB 20150122 Order

Milestone Proof of Target Date | Achieved
Completion
0] Prepare list of | Line list 10 Oct 2013 X
(formerly 10) | landowners along the
ROW
P Complete design of Consultation plan 1 Nov 2013 X
(formerly 11) | Landowner, Community
and Municipal
Consultation Plan
Q Commence negotiations | Confirming 25 Nov 2013 X
(formerly 12) | or discussions with all correspondence
landowners and
permitting agencies
R Finalize proposed route | Final route report 1 July 2014 X
(formerly 13) | and obtain senior
management approval
S Confirmation of Confirming 15 June 2015 X
authorization to study in | Correspondence
Pukaskwa National Park
T Update Landowner, Updated Plan 15 Jan 2016
Community and
Municipal Consultation
Plan
U Issue RFP for Timber Award Letter 1 Feb 2016
Valuation
Y Establish Community Proposed Terms of 31 Dec 2015 Exclusively
Advisory Board(s) as Reference for the Park Study
required Community Advisory related and
Board no longer
applicable
W Initiate land optioning Instruction letter to Land 31 Mar 2016
program Agent to initiate
optioning activity
X Substantial completion Line list and sample 30 Nov 2016
of distribution of option package of documents
agreements
Y Finalize preferred route Preferred Route Report 7 Apr 2017
and obtain senior
management approval
(update to Milestone R)
Z Substantial completion Acquisition Status 31 Aug 2017
of signing of option Report
agreements
AA Crown Land Disposition | Confirming 15 Sep 2017
Application filed correspondence
BB Notify landowners of Line List and Notice 15 Dec 2017

LTC application filing

Letter

22

Page 2 of 4



Revised Schedule A
NextBridge 20150624 Updated Response
To OEB 20150122 Order

Aboriginal Engagement, Consultation and Participation Page 3 of 4
Milestone Proof of Completion Target Date | Achieved
CcC Send introductory Confirming 30 Aug 2013 X
(formerly 14) | correspondence to correspondence
aboriginal communities
DD Initial meeting with Ministry | Confirming 15 Sept 2013 X
(formerly 15) | of Energy regarding the correspondence
MOU for delegation
EE Complete Confirming 30 Sept 2013 X
(formerly 16) | initial/introductory contact | correspondence
with all aboriginal
communities identified by
the Ministry of Energy
FF Sign MOU with Ministry of | Executed MOU 5 Nov 2013 X
(formerly 17) | Energy regarding the
delegation
GG Complete design of First Participation plan 2 Jan 2014 X
(formerly 18) | Nations and Métis
Participation Plan with
community input
HH Complete design of First Consultation plan 2 Jan 2014 X
(formerly 19) | Nations and Métis
Consultation Plan with
community input
Il Establish Aboriginal Proposed Terms of 1 Feb 2016
Community Advisory Reference for the
Board(s) Community Advisory
Board
JJ Develop plan for Plan 2 May 2016
Aboriginal Training and
Employment
KK Prepare Pukaskwa Park Plan 2 Feb 2016 Exclusively
specific Aboriginal Park Study
consultation plan as related and
required no longer
applicable

23




Revised Schedule A
NextBridge 20150624 Updated Response
To OEB 20150122 Order

Environmental Assessment (Provincial) Page 4 of 4
Milestone Proof of Completion Target Date | Achieved
LL Consult with Confirming 10 Oct 2013 X
(formerly 20) | environmental agencies correspondence
(Ministry of Environment,
Ministry of Natural
Resources, Parks Canada
and Ontario Parks)
MM Issue notice of draft Terms | Public advertisement of 16 Jan 2014 X
(formerly 21) | of Reference (ToR) draft ToR
available for review
NN File Environmental Confirming 28 Feb 2014 X
(formerly 22) | Assessment ToR correspondence
(0]0] Initiate wildlife, aquatics Plan outlining summer 1 May 2014 X
(formerly 23) | and early season programs
vegetation assessments
PP Approval of Environmental | Confirming 3 July 2014 X
(formerly 24) | Assessment ToR correspondence
QQ Field Studies Resumed Field Plan 16 May 2016
RR Submit Draft 25 Nov 2016
Environmental MOECC Receipt
Assessment (EA) Report Confirmation
for MOECC Review
SS Submit Draft EA Report for | MOECC Receipt 24 Jan 2017
Public Comment Confirmation
TT Complete Consultation MOECC Receipt 4 May 2017
Summary for the EA . .
. Confirmation
Submission
uu Submit Final EA to MOECC Receipt 4 May 2017
MOECC Confirmation
Requlatory
Milestone Proof of Completion Target Date | Achieved
A%, IESO 2015 Needs IESO need update report 15 Dec 2015
Assessment update
WWwW IESO 2016 Needs IESO need update report 15 Dec 2016
Assessment update
XX IESO Confirmation of IESO confirming 31 May 2017
Need correspondence
YY Submit LTC application Application 15 Dec 2017
(formerly 27)

24




Revised Schedule C

NextBridge 20150624 Updated Response

To OEB 20150122 Order

Page 1 of 8

‘poriad Juswdo|aAsp papualIxa
ay3 anoy3nouyy uonedilied Jaquaw
10} elieJOUOY pue sSuleaw pieog
ON Aiosinpy |euilioqy 3ulo3uo ajey|e) ol

‘suolssnasip Alunlioddo
1uswAojdwa pue JuawdolaAap s||1NS
103[04d 1 M3T Y3 Ssnasip 03 sSuieaw

Anunwwod 3uio8uo Suipnpoul ‘ 13foud
1M3 Y1 Aq paroedwi Ajjennuszod se
umoJ) ay1 Ag payinuapl saluNWWOod 8T
Y1 YuMm poriad JuswdoaA3p papualxa
9y3 31noy3nouys AlAIlde uoileynsuod
ON jeuilioqy Suio8uo ul a8e3ua o]

JuUaWdo|aA3P S||INS pue salpnls
93pa|Mouy| |eUOI}IPEI] JO JUSWDIUBYUD
Buipnpoul ‘porad Juawdolansp
papus1xa ay3 1noysnouyl palinbal
AuAnoe uoneynsuod ul uoneddiyied
|leuiduoqy |njSulueaw aiell|ioey
oN 0} $924N0S3J |BIDUBULY JO UOISINOIJ

“Avniyoe
juawdojanap 129loud 1/ W3 Jo I1sealqe
siapjoyaels pue dljgnd daay 03 wesdoud
UOI1B}|NSUOD SUOIIe|3 Jap|oyd)els
Japeouq jo 1ed se ease 193foud
LM3 ulysim suoiedo| g 1e sasnoy uado
ON JO puNOJ U0 JaAI[9p pue aJedaud o]

‘pouad Juawdo|aAap PapuaIXe WO
Buisue saoueswnaI padueyd ssalppe o1

ON Ue|d UOI1L}NSUOD SSIASJ PUB J3PISUOD O
aseyd

uol39n43sU0d

404 398pnq

ul papnjul 1500 JUsWdOo[3ASP [BIUBWIOUI

Ajjeuisuo 9y} Jo} paau ay3 Joy uoneue|dxy

00006

000°0TST

000°092°T

000°0T€

000°0T

(s000°0T 3s.e3u 0}
papuno. ‘S GToz ut)
S1S0) |ejuswaJdu|
pouiad uswdojansq
papuaixy

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON

jJed [euonen
emysexnd
ysnouyy
a1noJ e Jo
UOI1BISPISUOD
01 paie|ay

v/N

v/N

v/N

v/N

v/N

aseyd juswdojansp
01 SuIly1ys Joj uoseay

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON

(T) aseyd
uondNJIsuod
ur papnpul
Ajleusuo

pouad
1uswdojansg papuaix3

pouad
1uswdojansg papuaix3

pouad
jJuswdojansg papuaix3

pouad
1uswdojansg papuaix3

pouad
j1uswdojansg papuaix3

paJinbas mou si3ng
3|npayas Juawdo|aAsp

[euiS1io ul papnjoul

10U AMAE S AYM

pJeog Atosinpy |euidlioqy (S

51502 UOI1e}NSU0D [euldlIoqy (¥

saJnypuadxa Suipuny Ayoeded [euidlioqy (€

sasnoy uado Jo punoJ |euoiippe auQ (g

ue|d
UoI1e}NSUO) Suol1e|dYy Jap|oyayels aiepdn (T

UoIsua3xg 109loid

Avnnoe

Auanoe oyads J0 Aso831e)

S350 pUE SaRIAIY [EIUaWaJIoU] poliad JUsWdOo[9AdQ poapuaiXy

25



Revised Schedule C

NextBridge 20150624 Updated Response

To OEB 20150122 Order

Page 2 of 8

ON

ON

ON

ON

OoN

ON

aseyd
uol39n43sU0d
404 398pnq
ut pspnpul
Ajleusuo

‘poriad Juswdo|aAsp papuaIXa
1noySnoJyl peayJano snoaue||adsiw
pue uoisod aAlleJlSIUlWIpe U0
pue ua8eue|p 123(0ud ‘40303.1Q 193[0.d 40}
salle|es ‘salll|ian ‘9sea| 91440 ulejulew o

‘Juswusije
pue Adua1sISu0d 24nsua 03 Judwdo|aAsp
103/04d | /W3 JO ddUBISYNY Ul SANIAIRDE
WeaJt1syIom Jo malnad Aseurididsip-1niA
‘pouiad Juawdojanap
papuaixa 1noy3nouyy Joddns
JusawWa4nd04d pue uol3eUaWNIOP
uois1aap 193f04d 1/M\3 ‘Suiiodau
|elouBUL [RUJBIUL ‘BUIUNOIJE 3)EY|I0B) O]

'S9SA|eUe Spaau |eIUBWIOUL
Buipsedas 0S3| Yyim 3uisiel) se ||am
se ‘9|24 Yyeup D17 |euonippe 919|dwod
‘9|npayds uoljesedasd uonedidde H]7
ysi|qeisa-aJ ‘syuswialinbal D17 USIARI O

'sSunesw
|edipiunw pue Juswaseuew aseqelep
pue a1sgam ‘salinbui 01 Suipuodsal
pue Supjoeuy ‘sjelalew ajepdn

103f04d 1 M3 Susedaud Suipnjoul ‘porad

juaWdo|aAap PapUIXa JANO AYIAIROE

juawdojanap 109foud | /MM3T JO Isealqe
siapjoyayels pue d1qnd daay 03 weaSoid

UOI1B}NSUOD SUOIIB|3J Jap|oyadels

‘uonesijdde 717 ays jo uonesedaid
Sulnp sienew yYgd Suipsedau
sallied pajsalaiul JBYI0 pue SIap|oyaxeis
938e3ua-aJ pue a1epdn ‘}IsIASI O]

1502 JUSWdO[IASP [BIUBWIDUI
9y} Jo} paau ay3 Joy uoneue|dxy

000°00LT

000°062°T

000°00€

00009

000°00€

000°0€

(s000°0T 3s.e3u 0}
papuno. ‘S GToz ut)
S1S0) |ejuswaJdu|
pouiad uswdojansq
papuaixy

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON

3Jed |euoneN
emysexnd
ysnouyy
a1noJ e Jo
UOI1BISPISUOD
01 paie|ay

v/N

v/N

V/N

v/N

V/N

v/N

aseyd juswdojansp
03 Suilys Joy uoseay

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON

(T) aseyd
uondNJIsuod
ur papnpul
Ajleusuo

pouad
uswdojansg papuaix3

pouad
1uswdojansg papuaix3

potliad
juswdojanag papuaixy

pouad
1uswdojansg papuaix3

potiad
juswdojanag papuaixy

pouad
1uswdojansg papuaix3

paJinbas mou si3ng
3|npayas Juawdo|aAsp

[euiS1io ul papnjoul

10U AMAE S AYM

SPEayJano pue salie|es adlyjo 193fodd IM3I (TT

SWEDJ1S YIOM [|e WOy YoM Juswdojanap
109[04d 1 /M3 404 suonouny poddns (0T

uoddns juswainsoud
pue Suinodad [eusaiul ‘921440 doeq SuunoddY (6

uoljesedaud 77 jo dn-dwey (8

weu3oud yuswaSeSua Japjoyaxels (£

Uo1Ie}NSU0D (¥gd)
Supjewsyel paseq-souewiopad [BUORIPPY (9

Avnnoe

Auanoe oyoads J0 Aso831e)

S350 pUE SaRIAIY [EIUaWaJIoU] poliad JUsWdOo[9AdQ poapuaiXy

26



Page 3 of 8

Revised Schedule C

NextBridge 20150624 Updated Response
To OEB 20150122 Order

000°008'8 1v1018NS NOISNILX3 1D3r0¥d
‘pouiad Juawdojanap
PapUIIX3 3Y3} JIAO SpUdWIINb3 pouad
OoN Suiiodal 92usd1| JaRIIWSUERIY [YNJ O 00002C ON V/N ON jawdojanaq papuaix3 Suiodau Ajuanenb g30 (6T
‘porsad JuawdojaAap papuaIxa ay} pouad SUETEN:
oN J9A0 S}UDLWIIILIS [BIDUBULY JO HPNE [ENUUY 000°0¥T oN V/N OoN juawdojansag papuaix] |eldueuly 393fodd 1T 4O JpNe [enuuy (8T
‘polsad uswdojansp
POPUIIXS 3Y1 JSAO 7 24n1dna1selyu|
93pligixaN 404 syuswalinbas Suiuodau pouad
ON xe} Adoua8y anuanay epeue) ||y 0L 000°0S ON V/N ON 1uswdojansg papuaix3 suJniaJ xe} uoljew.ojul usuodoud (LT
jded ay:
y3nouys a1nou e Apnis 03 ssadoe 3ujuied
40 9A1193[qo ay1 yum A3ajeuis suonelas (d4ed) dyJed |euonen emysexnd ysnoayl
ON 1udwWuJaA03 e Jusws|dwi pue suedaud o) 000°00T SIA V/N ON 131191 VdO 91noJ Apnis 03 uoneziioyine Jo Unsing (9T
'd30 3ys
910499 A1an0d3J 10} 51502 JO 193pnq pue
ON |enosdde Jo4 3|npayds pasiAal Juasald o) 000°0T€ ON V/N ON 131191 ¥dO S$1S02 M3IARJ UOoISSIWANS STOT ‘ST AeINl (ST
'020T 03 d1ep IS
-u1 303f04d 1 /M3 3y} Suipuaixa ssaippe
03 398pnq pue ajnpayds ‘adoas ‘ASaiens 198pnq
oN uo1IN23Xa 323(04d 3SINDJ pUB }SINDI O] 000°068 ued u| V/N OoN 191197 VdO 9|Npayas 33[04d | M3 pasiAag jo uonesedald (vT
'P199||02 UOIBWL.IOUI
40 A2us14nd 24nsud 01 UOI193)|0d poliad
ON elep JlWou023-0120S |eausawalddng 000°0LT ON V/N ON 1uswdojansg papuaix3 1USWSSASSE JIWOU0I3-0120s |ejuswa|ddns (€T
*Auanoe pouad
JuswWdo|aAsp papualxa Sulnp asue
y13ua| 91n0J 4O UOIIIBUUO0DIIUI ‘USISOp
0] SuolledlyIpow |eliajew eyl JUaAd pouad (V1D) Juswissassy 1oedw| Joawoisn)
ON 9Y3 Ul |D pue y/|S 21epdn pue }ISIASJ 0] 00009 ON V/N ON 1uswdojansg papuaix3 pue (y¥IS) Juswssassy 1oedw| waisAs alepdn (ZT

Sed [euoneN

aseyd (S0000T 3s3.e3U 0} emysend
uoI3oNIISUOD papunou ‘$ STz ul) ysnouyy (1) @seyd paJinbas mou si3ng
J104338pnq S1S0D |eIUBWIOU| ainoJ e jo UoIIPNIISUOd  3NPaAYIS JUBWAO|IASP
u1 papnjaul 1502 JUSWdO[IASP [BIUBWIDUI poLiad Juawdojanaq UOI3eIIPISUOD aseyd juswdojansp ur papnjaul [euiS1io ul papnjoul Aunnoe
Ajjeuisuo 9y} Jo} paau ay3 Joy uoneue|dxy papuaixg 0} paje|ay 03 Suilys Joy uoseay Ajjeuisuo 10U AMAE S AYM Aunnoe oypads 40 AloSa3e)

S350 pUE SaRIAIY [EIUaWaJIoU] poliad JUsWdOo[9AdQ poapuaiXy

27



Revised Schedule C

NextBridge 20150624 Updated Response

To OEB 20150122 Order

Page 4 of 8

"9A0Ee (TZ Ul PaLIAUSPI S91NIAIDE
Juswssasse |euonippe Suipuodsatiod
pue ease Apnis |EIUSWAIOUL 91B3UI|SP 0}

oN sa1pua8e JaY10 pue 4YNIAl YIM YoM o] 000°0CT ON

"9A0QE (TT Ul PAIYIAUSPI 3I0M
PI2Y4 V3 [BIUSWIOUI B3 04 SalIIAINOE
paje[a4 pue uonisinboe Suiwiad

oN |E3USWIUOIIAUSD IO} S}SOI |eUOIPPY 000°0TY ON

'v3 9y1 Jo |enosdde Suimol|oy
93e1s Suiwaad ay1 yum palenosse
AjjeaidAy ‘sdwed uew pue spaeA umopAe|
Asesodwal JO UOIIBIO| ‘SIUBWISSISSE
S31IaYsly pa|ie1ap ‘sadinosald 91edau33e
J0 uoneao| se yans upjenspun
91 Jo s1oadse ||e uo uolewsojul
pajielap aiow Ajpuediyiusis salinbau osje
JUNIN YL "SeaJe $S220e 03 }NdIYIp pue
umopAe| ‘speoJ ssadde uipnjoul ‘eaue
papuedxa ue 03 uolle|aJ ul paJinbas aq 03
paulw.a1ap sem AlAnoe Apnis pjaly pue
JUDWISSISSE [EIUBWUOIIAUD [BUOIIPPE

oN ‘JUNIAI Y3IM UO11DRISIUI JO 3 NS B SY 000°0T2C‘C ON

JusWwagesus Jap|oysyels pue uoidnlsul
2230 pue 4YNIA 03 dsuodsal
Ul seaJe pa3da104d pue saAIasal ‘syed
‘S913IUNWIWOD PUNOJE S3INOJ SAIIRUISYE
|euolyppe Q€ 4910 SulIapISUOd
JUDWISSISSE SaAI}RUIY e P3|IBIap

ON e 3uns|dwod Yyiim paieldosse s3so0) 000°0TT ON

jJed [euonen
emysexnd
ysnouyy
a1noJ e Jo
UOI1BISPISUOD
01 paie|ay

aseyd (S0000T 3s3.e3U 0}
uoI3oNIISUOD papunou ‘$ STz ul)
Joy 398pnq S1S0D |eIUBWIOU|
u1 papnjaul poLiad Juawdojanaq

Ajjeuisuo papuaixg

1502 JUSWdO[IASP [BIUBWIDUI
9y} Jo} paau ay3 Joy uoneue|dxy

v/N

V/N

v/N

v/N

aseyd juswdojansp
01 SuIly1ys Joj uoseay

ON

ON

ON

ON

(T) aseyd
uondNJIsuod
ur papnpul
Ajleusuo

98uey) adoos

98uey) adoos

98uey) adoos

98uey) adoos

paJinbas mou si3ng
3|npayas Juawdo|aAsp

[euiS1io ul papnjoul

10U AMAE S AYM

S311AII0E palinbal
pue eaJe Apnis [ejuswaJoul ysi|geisd (€z

s)wJad [BIUSWUOIIAUS |BIUBWRIDU] (2T

JUBWISSIsSEe
91N0J SS3I0B PUE SBIPNIS P|3lY [_IUBWSIOUI (TT

JUBWISSAsSe saAlleuld)|e papuedx] (0g
S8uey) adodS/aduerie) 198png

Avnnoe

Auanoe oyads J0 Aso831e)

S350 pUE SaRIAIY [EIUaWaJIoU] poliad JUsWdOo[9AdQ poapuaiXy

28



Revised Schedule C

NextBridge 20150624 Updated Response

To OEB 20150122 Order

Page 5 of 8

OoN

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON

aseyd
uol39n43sU0d
404 398pnq
ut pspnpul
Ajleusuo

‘paiediue ueyy
9AISUDIXD dJOW dJE YdIyMm ‘suolienosau
juawaaude Ajed pJaiyz jo 1oddns
Ul SJUBWINJ0P 3DUBIGUINDUS pUE 3|}
M3IA3J pue 3seydind 03 $3S00 [eUOIPPY

‘ssaulpeau 109foud pue uonepijen
91BW(1S3 1502 ‘uoiiepl|en usisap
Jo asodund ay3 Joj uonesidde D173y}
104 193[04d 13 JO M3IA3J e 9319|dwod O

‘Buiuondo s1y8u pue| pue sjesiesdde
pue| Jayny 01 pue| a1eAld pue

UMOJD UO S3N[BA J3QUII} SSISSE 0} S3S0D)

JPEW |E1JUI]0U |EVIS0|U9EYIIE SUIpIESII

uollewJoyul J9139q 03 anp Ajjered si sy

‘paledpnue Ajjeui8iio ueyy ease Jadie| e

0} UOI3e|aJ Ul JUBWISSasSe |ealSojoaeydle
¢ 93e1s 919|dwod 03 S350 |eUOIIPPY

"UOI1EePI|OSUOD PUE UOI1D9||02
e1ep 98pa|Mouy| [euol}Ipe.) 91el|1okey
01 sa1UNWWOod [euldlioqy o} papiroad
woddns Suipuny Ajoeded paseasou

‘anoqe (T ul paynuspl ease Apnis
papuedxa 01 paie|aJ uoi3I3||0d eIep
21LWOU0J30120s |euoippe 333|dwod o]

1502 JUSWdO[IASP [BIUBWIDUI
9y} Jo} paau ay3 Joy uoneue|dxy

000°0LT ON
000°0S¢T ON
000°01C ON
0000£Z°T ON
000°08% ON
000°0LT ON

sied [euonen

(S0000T 3s3.e3U 0} emysexnd
papunou ‘$ STz ul) ysnoaya
S1S0D |eIUBWIOU| ainoJ e jo
poLiad Juawdojanaq UOI3eIIPISUOD
papuaixg 0} paje|ay

V/N

v/N

V/N

v/N

V/N

v/N

aseyd juswdojansp
01 SuIly1ys Joj uoseay

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON

(T) aseyd
uondNJIsuod
ur papnpul
Ajleusuo

2ouelep 398png

douelie) 193png

2ouelep 398png

douelie) 193png

2ouelep 398png

98uey) adoos

paJinbas mou si3ng
3|npayas Juawdo|aAsp

[euiS1io ul papnjoul

10U AMAE S AYM

Ayanoe manal s pue (67

M3IARJ Bulauldu] (82

uonenjea Jaqui] (/¢

Apnis z a8e1s ASojoseyduy (92

syuawaaude Suipuny Ayoede) (5z

JUSISSSSE JIWOU0I-0[I0S |BIUBWIU| (#7

Avnnoe

Auanoe oyads J0 Aso831e)

S350 pUE SaRIAIY [EIUaWaJIoU] poliad JUsWdOo[9AdQ poapuaiXy

29



Revised Schedule C

NextBridge 20150624 Updated Response

To OEB 20150122 Order

Page 6 of 8

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON

aseyd
uol39n43sU0d
404 398pnq
ut pspnpul
Ajleusuo

‘sjuswaaJde Suipuny Aloeded palojiel
10} s159nbaJ ssalppe 01 51502 paseaJdu|

'San|eA 9AI}eIURSDIdD JO UOIBUIWIDIDP
2JNnsua 03 eldNID 3d0Is Jo uoisuedxa
Suinbau ‘elep sajes jo Ajigejieae
panwi| woJy SulynsaJ sanjeA 1a)4ew pue|
JO uonen|eAa ay} 4oy S1S0J |euonippy

‘paiedidue se aseyd yusawdojanap

9y} ul AjJea pawulyuod aq 30U p|nod

uonisinboe 4oy a3noJ J1y1ads e usym
Pa4und20 yaiym ‘syuswasueuse Suiuondo
pue| jo Juapuadapul syusawaaide
ssa20e ujulelqo wouy Suiynsad s1s0)

'¥3 ay3 Jo 1oddns ul spodas ays 4oy
saun3yy |ealuyoal auedaud pue 1a.duanul
‘@8euew ‘193]|02 03 51502 |eUOIIPPY

*S91}IAI30E pue SJUdAS ul uoneddiyed
pue 3uipunj y3noJayi sauNWWod
eaJle 103[old 13 Moddns 01 5150)

*309f04d 1 M3 8y3 Joj Suionuow
2ouel|dwod pue sassado.d Alajes
Jojley 03 se ||am se ‘13[oud 1T By Jo
saseyd juawdojanap pue uoineusdissp ayl
4O 951n02 3Y3 JaA0 23plgIxaN Ag spew
SIUSWIHWWOI YyUM 3dueljdwod yoesy o]

*siap|oy s1y3u uonyisodsip

UMoJ) 03 uolie|as ul xajdwod Apejnaiyued
‘sJusWwa3.8e pue| 9INIBXS puUe MIIAL
0} paJinbas oddns |e33)| 01 paje|ad s3s0)

1502 JUSWdO[IASP [BIUBWIDUI
9y} Jo} paau ay3 Joy uoneue|dxy

000°0LT

000°0€

000°0¥T‘T

000°0S

000°0v

000°0TT

0000t€

(s000°0T 3s.e3u 0}
papuno. ‘S GToz ut)
S1S0) |ejuswaJdu|
pouiad uswdojansq
papuaixy

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON

jJed [euonen
emysexnd
ysnouyy
a1noJ e Jo
UOI1BISPISUOD
01 paie|ay

v/N

V/N

V/N

V/N

v/N

v/N

v/N

aseyd juswdojansp
01 SuIly1ys Joj uoseay

ON

OoN

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON

(T) aseyd
uondNJIsuod
ur papnpul
Ajleusuo

ddueliep 193png

2ouelep 398png

2ouelep 398png

2ouelep 398png

douelie) 193png

Qouelie) 193png

douelie) 193png

paJinbas mou si3ng
3|npayas Juawdo|aAsp

[euiS1io ul papnjoul

10U AMAE S AYM

sjuawaaise Sulpuny
Apeded |euidluoqy 1 syusWNJOp JO suolieljosau
pue malnau Joj 1oddns |e3s| |esauas |eula1x] (9€

uonen|en 1axeA (SE

salnAoe Suluondo pue ssadde pueT (y€

uolpnpoud aindyy [ealuydel/juswadeuew eleq (€€

juawisanul Ajunwwo) (zg

Sulonuow
uolleulpiood Ayajes pue Supjoedy adueljdwo) (T€

Auanoe puej uoj poddns |e897 (0€

Avnnoe

Auanoe oyads J0 Aso831e)

S350 pUE SaRIAIY [EIUaWaJIoU] poliad JUsWdOo[9AdQ poapuaiXy

30



Revised Schedule C

NextBridge 20150624 Updated Response

To OEB 20150122 Order

Page 7 of 8

ON

ON

ON

ON

aseyd
uol39n43sU0d
404 398pnq
ut pspnpul
Ajleusuo

‘aseyd juswdolaAap ay3 y3nouys 109foud
1/M3 3y3 aSeuew 03 Jnoge| |euonippe
Suipnpoul ‘salyAloe Juswdojansp
109fo4d 3uijeulpiood 1oy $3502 |eu

PV

‘s1911ew Asore|n3as aylo
pue ygd ‘uolisidap uoireusisap ayl wouy
3ulsiie $1911eW JUNOJJE |BLID49P JIPISUOD
0] pue suolssiwqns (Y4y) uswauinbay
Suidaaypioday pue Suinioday
A1214309|3 24edaud 03 ‘os|y "s92130e.d
Sunnunodoe 193[0ud | I duljwealis
0} Se 0S dyYVYO SN asn 01 uollezuoyine
Joj uonesijdde g3Q a4edaud o

"p3[0id 13
93 Ul 353J33U] SSaJppe 03 sal3ljeddiunw
UHM sSu11aaw 9AISUDIXS pue Juanbaly
2JOW SE ||dM Se ‘saunseaw A}undas
pue suol3edo| jeuolyppe Suipnpoul
‘a1ep 03 pa3a|dwod saIAIRde asnoy uado
03 sjusuodwod papuedxa Suzesodiodul
0} 3|geIngLliie $3Ss0d [euolIppy

‘3uiiodau
pue uoI1epI|OSUOI ‘UOIIIB||0D elep
93pajmouy| |euonyipedy |euidlioqy 33(oid
1M3 91eUIpJO0D 0} S3S0J |BUOIHPPY

1502 JUSWdO[IASP [BIUBWIDUI
9y} Jo} paau ay3 Joy uoneue|dxy

000°019°8

000°089

000°07T

000°0S€

000°09T

(s000°0T 3s.e3u 0}
papuno. ‘S GToz ut)
S1S0) |ejuswaJdu|
pouiad uswdojansq
papuaixy

1v1018NS IDNVHI 3d0IS/FONVINVA 139adNg

ON

ON

ON

ON

3Jed |euoneN
emysexnd
ysnouyy
a1noJ e Jo
UOI1BISPISUOD
01 paie|ay

v/N

v/N

V/N

v/N

aseyd juswdojansp
03 Suilys Joy uoseay

ON

ON

OoN

ON

(T) aseyd
uondNJIsuod
ur papnpul
Ajleusuo

douelie) 193png

douelie) 193png

2ouelep 398png

douelie) 193png

paJinbas mou si3ng
3|npayas Juawdo|aAsp

[euiS1io ul papnjoul

10U AMAE S AYM

SWEDJ1S YI0M [|e WOy YoM Juswdojanap
109[04d 1 /M3 404 suonouny poddns (o

sJan1ew 3ununodde pue Aloje|n3ay (6€

Anaoe suoneas Japjoyayess (8¢

51502 UOol1e}NSuU0d |euldloqy (L€

Avnnoe

Auanoe oyoads J0 Aso831e)

S350 pUE SaRIAIY [EIUaWaJIoU] poliad JUsWdOo[9AdQ poapuaiXy

31



Revised Schedule C

NextBridge 20150624 Updated Response

To OEB 20150122 Order

Page 8 of 8

‘@ 3|NPaYIS Ul paJnided S| SWEaJIsHJoM [BNPIAIPUI 01 3|GRINGIIIIR SISOI 3y} JO UOIIEPI|OSUOD Y/ “SWEJ1ISHIOM 3|dI3 N WOy SUOIINGLIIUOD 19343 S1S0D) [EIUSWIOU| POLIDd JUSWAO[BASQ PAPUSIXT PJUBIRLRL B} ‘s3I

SaA

SOA

aseyd
uol39n43sU0d
404 398pnq
ut pspnpul
Ajleusuo

000°0L£°0T
000°096T
000°000°T
‘aseyd uo139NJISu0d 3y3 Ul
pansind aq 01 Sulod Ajsnoinaud auam jey)
suondo pue| ainboe 03 51502 Jo uoiod 000°09t
"Buiy
D17 3Y3 JO SdUBApPE U] 1JE3S 0} PajNpayds
$s9204d MalnaJ 3 ul 3edidilied 03 $350) 000°0%S
(S000°0T 3s3.4E3U 0
papunou ‘S gTOg ul)
$1S0D |BIUSWRIOU|
1502 JusWdo|aASP [BIUBWIIUI pouiad uswdojansq
33 Joj pasu ay3 Joj uoleur|dx3 papuaix3y

ON

ON

3Jed |euoneN
emysexnd
ysnouyy
a1noJ e Jo
UOI1BISPISUOD
01 paie|ay

110e ule1ad 03 uone|al uj (g)
*91ep 92IAJI9s-Ul 9yl pue uoiedljdde 17 9yl Jo 3uljly usamiaq awil Jo polad syl 01 siajad aseyd uodNIISUo) (T)

:S3ION
Tv1i0L
AJN3IONILNOD
Tv1018NS 141HS ISVHd
‘aseyd Juswdo|anap
ay3 ol Ayianoe
paileja4 pue Sujuondo '$1500
pue| jo Jusuodwod uonendoidxa ywi| 01 se
e 1ys 031 Ajunpoddo 0s poldad JuswdojaAap
3|gen|eA e siayo PapuUIIXS dzIWIXew
syjuow |euonippe S€ ay| SIA 01 9JNSeaW dAI10e0.d suonenodau suluondo pue| |elusWRIU| (21
‘aseyd juswdojansp ay3
Bunnp sjjej mou ssad0.4d
M3IA3J V3 ul 33eddiied
0} paJinbau yiom ayy
40 uojpod e ‘syyuow Uanas
Aj@1ewixosdde Aq Su
D17 9padaud 01 pajnpayds 211 uonedpinJed
MOU UOISSIWNS Y3 YHM SOA 40 doueApy ul 3 Sulji4 M3INDJ JUBWISSISSY |BIUBWUOIIAUT (T
HIYS oseyd
(t) oseyd paJinbas mou s inq
uondNIISUOd  3NPaYIS Juswdojansp
aseyd juswdojansp ul papnjout |eui8iio ul papnjul Aunnoe
03 Suyys 40} uoseay Ajjeuiuo 10U AjAIE SIAYM Auanoe oyoads J0 Aso831e)

S350 pUE SaRIAIY [EIUaWaJIoU] poliad JUsWdOo[9AdQ poapuaiXy

32



NextBridge Infrastructure LP

Extended Development Period Incremental Costs by Workstream

June 24, 2015

Cost Category Budgeted

Engineering, Design and
Procurement Activity

Permitting and Licensing

Environmental and Regulatory
Approvals

Land Rights

First Nations and Métis
Consultation

Other Consultation

Regulatory (legal support, rate
case and LTC filings)

Interconnection Studies
Project Management (3)
Contingency

TOTALS

NOTES:

Board-Approved
Costs (nominal

Extended
Development Period

Revised Schedule D

NextBridge 20150624 Updated Response
To OEB 20150122 Order

Page 1 of 1

Total Anticipated
Extended

dollars) (1) Incremental Costs (in Development
2015 S, rounded to Period Costs (2)
nearest 10,000s)
10,553,290 240,000 10,793,290
47,320 30,000 77,320
3,592,680 4,890,000 8,482,680
1,991,000 2,580,000 4,571,000
1,724,000 3,750,000 5,474,000
496,000 2,020,000 2,516,000
985,000 1,510,000 2,495,000
179,000 60,000 239,000
1,300,000 3,330,000 4,630,000
1,529,710 1,960,000 3,489,710
22,398,000 20,370,000 42,768,000

(1) Ontario Energy Board EB-2011-0140 East-West Tie Line Designation Phase 2 Decision and Order issued

on August 7, 2013.

(2) Total Anticipated Extended Development Period Costs do not include costs as set out in Table 2:
Unbudgeted Costs in NextBridge's monthly and quarterly reports to the Board.

(3) Costs not attributable to a specific workstream have been captured within Project Management.

33



2018-03-14

Filed

EB-2017-0182

Exhibit B

Tab 16

Schedule 1
Attachment 1

Page 1 of 2

£09'S86'T

0S.'S0T

¥26°L8T°C

1S8'TLT'T

150)

'J0/VD 8unsal pue uonedliges adAjoloud Jsamo] (2)

pue ‘3u1sa) pue udissp-aJ4 Jamo] (q)

10e43u02 3unsal pue udisap Suliesuidus Jaiddns Jamo] (e) Sunsa] pue udisag a4nPnis  (p)
*s3ynsaJl Apnis [21UY231099 WO UOISIARI USISap uonepunod (q)

pue ‘quelnsuod Sulauldua uonepuno4 Aq udisap uonepunoy Ateuiwiaid s19|dwo) (e) ugisag uonepuno4  (g)

*(sBuimeup 3 3ulieaul3ua) s|ielap SuISSoLd aul uolssiwsuel] (p
pue ‘,21n04 yJed ayl y3nouy, uo 2ouadi|ip anp Suauldu (9
‘(p4023Yy Jo 193ui3u3) uoneddilied 3ulnsal Jamo] (q

‘p4029Y 40 J23uIu] wouy adexded udisap a19|dwo) (e

u8isap aul uoissiwsued] ()

‘Juswdolanap Sulnp Y10m pial4 [|e Jo) uolleulptood Alajes pue sauljaping Ayajes jo uonesedald (b)
pue ‘ue|d UOI1I9104d [EIUBWUOIIAUT

‘92U349)3Y JO SWU] |eul{ pue eiq ‘QUSWSSaSSY dAI1eUIR]|Y JO MAIABL pue Indu| (d)

“2U| SY40MI3N SUQ 0JPAH

YUM uolissnasip pue s3unesw Suipnjoul sadeyded s3uIssoud aul| uoissiwsued) Jo uoljesedald (o)
‘uIssaunM pue uolleulpaood 3ullsal adAjoloud samo] (u)

‘}40daJ Sa1pn1s pue }JoM UoI1dNIISUod

pue SuliaauiSua Juawdo|anap 193[04d aul] 13 3y ||e 4O SullIdA pue MalARL WSISIBAQ (W)
‘siay1o Suowe

|ea1uy231038 pjaly pue dopysap Aseuiwijaid ‘saipnis Suipunous ‘saipnis Jayleam ‘ueld ssadoe

pue uononJsuod Aseuiwijaad ‘udisap Jamo) ‘Sulsaauldus aul| uoissiwsuel) Suipnjoul JuswdojaAap
199(04d 40y padinbau sa1pni1s uoidNJIsUOd pue uliasuldua ||e 104 Juawdojaaap 2dods (|)

A1Anoe Juswdolanap 109foad weauls 340M Jaylo 03 uolead ul oddns pue ad1ape SulosuQ (3)
‘suieawi 19304 aur] M3 Jo4 sasuadxa [aAed] ([)

‘uipiodau Ajuenienb

pue Ajyjuow Joj Jua3u0d pue Supjdesy suolsajiw g3o Sulpnjoul Suipuodau 1a(oad aury 1T (1)
‘s$920.4d Juawaindoud pue 44y Suipnjdoul ‘quawadeuew Jopua/iuelnsuo) (Y

‘suolssnasIp pue s|jea Sulnpayds wea] (3

‘s8uneaw pes| wea] (e)

:8uipn)oul 193foud auil 1 /M3 3y3 40 Juswdolanap ssa480.4d 03 sallAde palejas-Suliaauldu] sasuadxa aaAojdwa pue unoge| jeusaqu] ()

uondiasaq ANADY jJo Aso3ale)

8T0T VT ydJieN
ANAIDY JUBWBINI04d pue udisaq ‘Suldaauldu] - S1S0) polIad JuswdoaAaq papuaIx]

d1 aJ4njonuisedju) as8pLigixaN

34



Filed: 2018-03-14

EB-2017-0182

Exhibit B

Tab 16

Schedule 1
Attachment 1

Page 2 of 2

¥9¥'€92°01

‘s|elsazew 3ul|iy Aejap 109foud asedaud 03 swn jeusaiul (e)
80LCT :8uipnjoul ‘poriad JuaWdo|SASP JO UOISUIIXS SSRIPPE 0} SAINAIOE J14193dS
‘spJeoq Asosiape ‘sjusne Allunwwod ‘Suiulesy Alojeindau ‘esnoy uado 4oy 1uoddns (3)
pue ‘uonejide) pue 1oddns uonenodsu uonedidiued jeuiuoqy (p)
‘gauessieuundal 211s130| AJsaljap Jamo] (2)
‘92uadi|ip anp Suniwuad (q)
TTT'08Y ‘s30eJ3u09 J0j 1oddns [eda7 (e)
‘ue|d ss922e uoI19NJISU0d Aleulwiaid (4)
pue ‘ugisap 3uISS0.d *du| SHIOMIBN SUQ OJPAH (3)
‘ugisap wodala] (p)
‘salpni1s SuipunoJo (2)
‘Apnis uonesiiw audid (q)
TSETLT ‘Apnis Jayieam (e)
‘Jueynsuod uleauldua udisap aun1anns (q)
98/°9S€ pue ‘(aavd S1d) a1emyos usisap Jamo ] (e)
*s3ulioq Yy291093 ssadde 421dodl|aH (q)
856696 pue ‘Alaoe Asauns yae1099 (e)
‘Aiojuanul peoy (p)
pue ‘@seyaind ejep ASAINS |eIDUINOAG (2)
‘Asnuns puet (q)
9T¥'T19'T ‘u01199)|02 Yva (e)
150D co_uatumwh_

Aejap y3foid  (0T)

uodNIISUO) 3 ulaauidug snoaue|RsIN-- (6)

10eJ43U0D S3IPMS  (8)
SuusauiBug Aued paiyL  (£)

yo23099  (9)

¥varn pue Asains puet  (g)

ANADY Jo Alo3are)

810C ¥T YdienN

AJIAIOY JUBWBIND0.4 pue uSisaq ‘SuliaaulSu] - S1S0) poliad Juawdo|aAaq pPapualx]

d1 24n1onJisesyu) aspLIgIxaN

35



Filed: 2018-03-14

EB-2017-0182

Exhibit B

Tab 16

Schedule 1
Attachment 2

Page 1 of 1

18L78

¥SLCT

L20CL

150D

1oL

*SJ911eW Pale|aJ-uoisualxa 123foud 03 pale|au 1oddns Sullnsuod Sulpinoid Aejap 109(0ud

suonedijdde pue sywJad ul SUIISISSE JURYNSUOD [BUISIXT S9IIAJIS JUBYNSUOD) [BUJDIXT

uonduosaqg AuAnoy jo Aiogaze)

8T0T VT Ydoiey
8uisuadi] pue 8ui111WId{ - S1S0) POIId JUaWdo|aAQ PapUdIX]

d1 @J4n1onJisesju] 98plgIxaN

(@)

(T)

36



2018-03-14

Filed

EB-2017-0182

Exhibit B

Tab 16

Schedule 1
Attachment 3

Page 1 of 2

}JOM 231099 104 S10323dsu| [ejuswuoiAug (1)
pue ‘poddns Suiyels [eusaix3 (b)
‘shonans yum Juswagedus snouadipu (d)
“JUBWISSASSE S109)3 dAIEINWN) (0)
“QUaWssasse [ensi (u)
‘JUBWISSaSSe YijeaH uewny (w)
‘Juswissasse adejuay [eanyn)d ()
‘sp0day Y3 PUB JUBWISSISSY JILOUO0IT-01D0S “JUBISSISSY DAIIRUIBY|Y JO Uoiieiedald (%)
‘uonesiniw uelqiydwy pue sdaams 1san (f)
‘e pue g ‘T a3e3s ‘sjuawssasse |ea130j0aeyaly (1)
“JUSWIUOIIAUD 13SNOJY ()
‘Juawssasse aduey) ajewn|) (8)
‘Quawissasse Ajl[enp A1y (4)
“{s1y 1e s3123ds Suipnjul 3P| (3)
‘spuejjom pue uoneiasap (p)
‘191eMpUNo43 pue adeuns ()
‘(1emqey ysy pue ysy) s8uissold asinoasaiep (q)
‘s|ios pue A30joa9 (e)
£11'888°C :8uipnpoul ‘salpnis pue sASAINS [EIUSWUOJIAUT 913|dWOD 0} S3IIAIDE d1y19ads S3IPNIS pue SASAINS [BIUBWIUOIIAUT
‘aseqelep ojul Ayua Suipnjaul 199foud aul M3 Yl 01 paiiwigns spuawwod aseuel (|)
pue ‘s3unaaw Ayunwwod s pue uonien 1sii4 Suipnpoul ‘sBuneaw 30afold aur 13 404 sasuadxa [aAed] ()
‘Aunoe Juswdo|anap 103foud weasls 3Jom Jay3o 03 uolielad ul poddns pue ad1ape SuioduQ (f)
‘Buiodau Ajzsnienb pue Ajyuow 1oy 3us3uod pue 3upydesy auoiss|iw g30 Suipnjaul Suiliodal 308foad aur 13 (1)
‘ss2204d Juswaindo.d pue 44y Sulpnjoul ‘JuswaSeuew JopuaA/ueINsuo) (y)
‘suolssnasip pue sjjed Sulnpayas weay (3)
‘Buiiodad jerpueury Ajyuow ui Sunsisse ‘s3a8pnq Suipnpul ‘syuswalinbad jerpueuly 319idwo) (4)
‘uidde|q pue s123ys Juawusi|y ‘Ue|d UOI1I310.4 [BIUSWIUOIIAUT UOIIINIISUOD 3Y] JO Juawdolanap ay) padeue|A (x)
‘U0118}|NSUOD JO PJ03 JO Uona|dwo) (x1)
‘A3ojopoyiaw pue syuswwod 3 Sulpiedal ‘sasnoy uado Suipnjoul ‘siapjoyayels ‘siole|ndal yam uoieynsuo) (IA)
‘8u11sa) |e2180|03BYIIE PUE ‘S3IPN]S PUB SADAINS [BIUSWUOIIAUD ‘ADAINS
s211ewoas ‘Apnis |e21UY291098 404 £TOTZ ‘9T0T ‘YTOT U! Sulindd0 swelSoud pjaly Joj Juswaseuew pue u
‘ss@204d a8ueyd a1noJ pue MalAal 3noJ Ul uonedidiled (IA)
‘sse204d 98ueyd Juld1004 UOIIINIISUOD PUE SSIIIE B Ul Ut ued (A)
JUBISSASSY SIAITRUIDI|Y dY] JO M3IARI pue JudwdojaAap 3y pageuel (A1)
‘s95U0dsaJ JUSWWIOD 3yelp Jo u gns pue uoleulp4oo) (i
‘SJUSWISSISSE [BIUSWUOIIAUS [BUI) PUE JRIP BY)
o ‘sasnoy uado Suipnjoul ‘siapjoyaels ‘s101e|n8al Yim uoilelnsuod ayi ui pajedidiied pue padojanap ‘padeue|A (1

‘(yoL) @2uau4ay JO SWIS| |eul{ pue Yeig Yyl JO UoleyNSuod pue juawdolaAap sy ul pajeddipied pue padeuel (1)
‘(¥3) 3uswissasse |ejuawuoliAug a33|dwo) (3)
‘uonedijdde 39nJ3su0d 01 aAea| asedaud (p)
‘sasnoy uado puany (9)
‘sl|ea peaj wesy (q)
‘s3uneaw pea| wea] (e)
0TZ'OVT'T :8uipn|aul 193f04d auI 1 M3 ay3 Jo Juswdojanap ssasSo.d 03 sal

DE Pale|al-ludWUOIIAUT sasuadxa aaAo|dwa pue inoge| [eutalu|

150D uonduoasag AlAnoy jo Aio3eie)

8T0C ‘vT YdIeN
sjenosddy Aiole|n3ay pue |EIUBWIUOUIAUT - $3SOD) POII9d JudwdolaAag papuaix]
d1 @4n3onJisesjul asplgixanN

(@

(T)

37



2018-03-14

Filed

EB-2017-0182

Exhibit B

Tab 16

Schedule 1
Attachment 3

Page 2 of 2

089'£18'L

v9v'Z8

95€06

STY'E60°T

LE9TET

8L6'VTT

£V8'SLTT

150D

“jded emysexynd ydnouya Suios Joj |ennuaiod uo epeue) syied YIM 3JOM pue 3nsuod o3 saljied palsalaiul yum Sunopn (e)

viol

SJied emysesnd

‘uonjelnsuod Aejap 103foad uo salUNWWOD UM Suijiom awil Juelnsuo) (q)
pue ‘sjeuarew Suljy Aejap 109foad auedaud 01 swiy [eussiul (e)
:Buipnpul ‘pouiad JuswdolaAap JO UOISUIXD SSAIPPE 0] Sdi

IA19€ d1y109ds Aejap 109/04d

*s3sanbas Joypy/adiape 2i8a3e.1s (3)
pue ‘Suyesy ajnpayas pue 198png/sjentody (p)
‘syodal Ajyauo (9)
‘s3unasw jueynsuo) (q)
‘s3unjeaw eusa1x3 (e) $92IAI9S JusawWaSeue|A 193f0ud |eUIRIXT
*SJUBWINJ0P 3 BY] UO S3sUOdsal PUe SJUSWWIOD JIAO 0F 03 SIaP|0Y33els pue siolejngal yum sSunaa (2)
pue ‘sasnoH uado puany (q)
‘Bunnyiwuad pue syuawssasse [edl30joaeydle 10} s3uaaIA () 1oddng uoneynsuo)y
‘Buidde|q pue s19ays Juswusdily (q)
pue ‘Ue|d UOID9101d [BIUSWILOIIAUT UOIIDNIISUOD B3 JO Juawdojanaq (e) sue|d uonesuaduwio) pue Uoi3I304d [BIUSWUOIIAUT
‘BpeUR) SIIelY UIBYLION pue snouasipu] (11IA)
pue ‘sywiad epeue) agueyd ajewi|) pue JusawuoLIAug (1IA)
pue ‘epeue) sueadQ pue saldYysl4 Jo Juswiedaq yum uswasesu3 (1n)
‘SUOIIBZIIOYINE PUB JUBWISSISSE-J|3S epeue) Lodsuel] (A)
‘sywuad Ajuoyiny uolleAsasuo) euolSay peayaye (Al)
‘lenoaddy @oueljdwo) JuaWUOLIAU pue I3\ 3XEL 0} Hwiad a8uey) ajewi|) pue Juawuodiaug jo AisiulA (
“Nwuad yauaq |[esdnQ (q)
‘sue|d asn pueq 03 sjuawpuawy (e)
:Buipnpaul ‘syiwuad yJom Aiisaio4 pue s924nosay [eaniep Jo AdsiulA (1)
“¥3 sse|) pue (¥3) JUdWISSISSY S [EIUSWUOIIAUT OLIBIUQ d4n3dNJiselju] (1)

:8ulpnjoul “1oddns JuIad [BIUSWIUOIIAUT (p)
‘v [eutd (9)
‘(T# punou 1sanbau uonewJoyul) sesuodsal Juswwod 3 yeia (q)
‘JUBWINJ0P JUBWISSISSE |BJUBWIUOIIAUT 33 03Ul palIndul Sem A0CE Pa3d3||0d uoljewlosul ASAINS ||y (1)

:Buipnppul ‘y3 yeuq (e) suonedddy Aioieinsay

uonduasaqg Alnndy jo Aio3eie)

8T0C ‘7T YdIeN
s|enosddy Alole|n3ay pue |EUSWIUOUIAUT - S1SOD) POLIad Juawdolanag papuaix]

d1 aJn1onJisessu) a8plLgIxaN

(8)

(2)

(9)

(s)

(v)

(€)

38



2018-03-14

Filed

EB-2017-0182

Exhibit B

Tab 16

Schedule 1
Attachment 4

Page 1 of 2

*330 521 wesgoud Suissoud Aned paiyy (11x)

pue ‘440 321 weiSoid Sunnwaad pue (1x)

‘ss9204d 98UBYD JUlId100) UOIIINIISUOD PUE SS3IIB JO JYSISIaNQ (X)

‘ss@204d 23ueyd a1noJ pue MalAaJ 31noJ ul uonedidijied (1)

‘uonisinboe

19p|0Y 153491Ul UMOJ) pue Jaumo Aniadoud oy ss900.d UOIIN|OSBU BNSSI JO JUBWYSIARIST (11IA)
‘340 521 uolysinbae uopdo pue uoleualio Juase pueT (11A)

‘Bunsay |ea1Sojoaey24e pUE ‘S3IPN1S PUB SABAINS [BIUSWUOIIAUS ‘ASAINS SO1leWOaS ‘Apnis
|e21UY291038 J0J £TOT ‘9T0OT ‘YTOT Ul SulInN220 sweiSoud p|aly Joj SS3IIE JO UOIIBUIPI0O) (IA)
‘sJuswndop Jaumopue| Joj sale|dws) pepuels Suidojanaq (A)

‘sapd1jod uonesuadwod
153491Ul UMOJD JO uoleuawWa|dwi pue Jusawdo|aAsp ay) 10} J010BIIU0D pue| YIIm SUDO (A1)
‘uonyisinboe
pue| Jaumo Auadoud Joy Juswaaude Jo swioy 3yl Jo uolezijeuly pue unjelp aya Suntoddns (i
‘sa|diounid uopesuadwod pue| jo uonejuawsa|dwi pue Juswdo|ansq (1)
‘151] @ul| ay3 Jo wawaSeuew asueyd pue ‘Jo uawdolanaq (1)
:Buipnpul
juswdojanap 123f04d aull 13 Jo 1oddns ur wesSoad Sumiwiad pue uonisinboe puel ayy SuiSeue (b)
‘JUBUSSISSY SIAIIRUIBYY B3 JO M3IARJ pue 03 Indu (d)
‘(4oL1) @2uaia)ay JO SwIa] |eul4 pue 1eid 3yl Jo MalAal pue 01 1ndu| (0)
‘(uonejualio Juase pue| ‘sjelsalew asnoy
uado ‘s19113| @1epdn) $|001 UOEIIUNWIWO 123[04d Jo JuswdolaAap pue Suijelp ay) Suntoddns (u)
‘1oe2U0) uonen|eA Sulul pue a1e82.88Yy (A)
‘10BJIUO0D UONEN|EA JBqUWIL (A1)
‘}aesu0) Asauns pueq (1)
‘Joes3uo) |esiesddy (1l
‘)aea3u0) puen (1)
:8uipnjour weiSoud uoiisinbae pue| ay) 01 214123ds sad1AIas Alied paiyl Joj Juswdolanap 9dods (w)
‘AjAnoe Juswdojanap 109(oad weasls y4om Jayio 03 uoiejas ul poddns pue adiape SulosuQ (|)
‘weJsoud uonsinboe pue| ay} 03 303dsas
YHIM 9pewW SJUSWIIWWOI pue 198pnq ‘9dods Jo malaal e Sulpnjaul malaal uofedldde uoneusisaq (3)
‘s8uneaw 133fo.d aur] 13 404 sasuadxa [aned (f)
‘Bunpiodau
Al1e1ienb pue Ajyiuow Joj 3us1u0d pue Supjoes] suolsajiw g30 Suipnjoul Suntodal 193foad aul 1M3 (1)
‘ss9204d Juawaind0.d pue 44y Suipnjoul ‘Juawadeuew Jopua /iuelnsuo) (y)
‘suolssnasip pue sjjea Sulinpayds weay (8)
‘Buijiodad jepueuly Ajyuow i unsisse ‘s3a8pnq Suipnjoul ‘syuswalinbay jepueuly 919 dwo) (§)
110day JUBWISSISSY [BIUBLUUOIIAUT [BUI4 PUB 1Jed 3Y] JO M3IA3J pue 0] 1ndu] (3)

‘uonesi|dde 1onJ1su0d 03} aAed| atedald (p)

‘sa111|13n JaY10 ‘saiyjeddiunw ‘sapuade

Asore|ngau Suipnjoul sSunneaw Japjoyayels Jaylo pue ‘sSuneaw d1jgnd ‘sasnoy uado Suipuany (2)

‘s||ed pea| wea] (q)

‘sBuneaw pes| weay (e)

8€6'S6Y :8uipnjoul 4aafoud auil 1 M3 3Y) Jo Juswdojanap ssasSoud 01 s

1A} pale|aJ-pue sasuadxs aaAojdws pue unoge| eusaau] (1)

150D uonduasag ANADY jo Auo3eie)

8T0C ‘¥T YdIen
S1ySiy pueT - s350) poliad Juawdojanag papuaIxy
d1 @4n1onJiselyu] a8pligIxaN

39



2018-03-14

Filed

EB-2017-0182

Exhibit B

Tab 16

Schedule 1
Attachment 4

Page 2 of 2

2€5°008'S

‘uoinelnsuod Aejap 109foad UO s12UMO pue| YuMm Supjom awi U NSUo) (q)

pue ‘sjelsarew Suljiy Aejap 129foud auedaud 03 swi [eussiul (e)

9/T'6Y :8uipnoul ‘poliad Juswdo|aASP JO UOISUDIXD SSIIPPE O} 3L
*sJoumo Anadoud o1 JuswAed ssaade Aaaing (9)

pue ‘sajdipurid uojesuadwod yum adueplodde ul sisumo Auadoud 03 syuswAed mainay (q)

VT LYE ‘sa|d1pulid uonesuadwod yum asuepiodde ul sisumo Auadoud o syuswAed uondo (e)

‘s8uneaw Japjoyayels ul uoneddiied paywi (p)
pue ‘uonensigal Juswaaldy (2)

‘malnal pue Sunepdn s pue (q)

‘uonezijeuly pue Supyelp Juswaaudy (e)

T08'T8 OLEBQ Ul pue|

*J3quWI} 9|qEIURYDIDW JO) UONESUSAWIOD SUIWISI9P 0] JUBWISSISSE PUR UONEN|BA Jaquil] ()
pue si| aul| 199f0d dulT 1M3I | 10} 2uqey [92Jed Jo aseyaund (4)
‘anss| JaUMopUE| Joj uolleSiiw se asuodsas Ul anjonJiselyul 199f0ld aur] L3 Jo uoneziensiA (a)
‘uonanpoud dew pue yo1aXs (1)
‘92uepuailie asnoy uadQ (I1IA)
‘Bupioday (11n)
“uawadeuew ejep Suipnjoul ‘uoddns S| (IA)
uoddns |eSs| pue (A)
‘uoddns uonensiuiwpy (A1)
‘Woddns Sunuwaad pue Suluueld (1

“yoddns pjai4 (1t

‘Joddns uonisinboe pue uonenogan (1)

:Buipnpaul 193(04d aull 1 M3 2y Joy Suniwiad pue uopsinboe puet (p)
‘sjesieadde |enpialpul (2)

vioL

:Buipnpoul

|qnd pue ajeald uo syuswadinbas Sunywiad pue uonisinboe pue| Suipiesas adiape pue yoddns |e8a7

‘uonen|ep 1a)JeA yJewyduag Jo Malnay (q)
TLE'9Z8'Y ‘uoljen|ep 19yJeA dewyduag [eiu| (e)
150D uonduasag

Aejap 103foud

syuawAed s1aump pueq

S9IIAIDS [9SUNOD) |BUIDIXT

S9IAIDS JUBHNSUOD [eUIBIXT

ANARY jo Aio3eie)

810T ‘T YdIeW

S1YSiy pueT - s150) poliad Juawdojanag papuaIxy

d1 @inionuiselyul a8pligIxaN

(s)

(¥)

(€)

(2)

40



2018-03-14

Filed

EB-2017-0182

Exhibit B

Tab 16

Schedule 1
Attachment 5

Page 1 of 1

200'vST'E

STL'186

ST8°L

6€€TT

S08'VT

8yTzov

TLT'OEET

£00'S0S
150D

wvioL
*JUB}NSUOD |EIUSLIUOIIAUD WO SIIHUNWWOD 10} 1oddns Juswissasse |eluawuodiAug (q)
pue ‘saiuNWWod S9N pue uonen 1s414 8T YUM suoljoesaiul Ajlep pue s3unesw 3uiduelse syueynsuod |eulalxd (e) Aved pay
“ded emysexnd ysnoayl 3uios 1oy |eljualod uo epeue) syied Yim 3JOM pue 3NSuod 03 SaIHUNWWOod Yyum Sunjiopn (e) Jded emyseynd
‘uollelnsuod Aejap 109foad UO SIUNWWOD YUM SulIOoMm Wil Jueynsuo) (q)
pue ‘sjeusiew Suljy Aejap 129foud suedaud 03 swi eusaiu| (e)
:8uipnjoul ‘poriad JuawdojaAap JO UOISUDIXD SSBIPPE 01 SIIIAIDR d1410adS Aejap 109(04d

*$3500 Sunas|A (q)
pue ‘sasuadxa pJeog AJosIApY |eu

pJeog AJosinpy [eu

*uo11e}|NSUOD 0} Paje|aJ s1a11ew |eSa] snouasipu| uo adiApe Sul
pue ‘syuswaaldy Suipung Ayoede) Sunennodau jo s1s0) (e)

|9suno) |eda7 [eusax3

*}Insuo) 01 Aing paiedajap 01 pajejad Juswaelus oy salunwwod gT 03 papiaoid Suipund (e) saiunwwo) 0} Sulpun4 Ayoede)
JUBWISSISSY SOAIIBUIDY|Y dY] JO M3IASJ pue 03 Induj (d)
pue ‘(Yo1) 92uaJajay JO SWU| |eul{ pue 1yeiqg ayl JO MaIAaJ pue 03 Induj (o)
‘Sal1IAI10€ 24NINy

ssnasip pue sajepdn 309foud aull 13 ussaud 01 sBunesw diysiapes| snouadipu| 1e 3duepualIe PUe UOI1eUIPJ00) (U)

‘s3ui3@aw Ajlunwwod snouasdipu| 18 9JUepuI}Ie PUE UOII_UIPJO0) (W)

‘|2sunod |e33| |eUJ9IXD puUE [BUJIBIUI YIIM SulleulpIood pue sjuswaally Suipung Ajoede) jo suonenodan (|)
‘s8un@aw Ajunwwod s pue uollep 1s414 Suipnpaul ‘sSuneaw 193foud aur] 1 M3 404 sasuadxa [aned ] (¥)
‘Aninnoe Juswdolanap 19afoad weauls yJom Jaylo o3 uoneal ul yoddns pue ad1ape SuiouQ (f)

‘Buiniodau Ajuanaenb pue Ajyluow 1oy Jua3u0d pue 3upjdesl auolsa|iw g3 Suipnjpul Suiliodau 3103foud aurl 1M3I (1)
‘ss920.d Juawiaindold pue 44y Sulpnjoul ‘quswadeuew JopuaA/iueyNsSuo) (y)

‘suolssnasip pue s|jea Sulinpayds wea (8)

sse ‘sy98pnq Suipnjoul ‘syuswalinbau jedueuly 919|dwo) (3)
‘10daYy JUDWISSISSY |BIUSWUOIIAUT |BUl{ PpUB 1Jelg dY) JO M3IAJ pue 0} 1ndu] (3)
‘uonedijdde 10nJ3su0d 01 aAea| asedaud (p)

‘sasnoy uado puany (2)

‘s||ea pes| wea (q)

‘s3unasw pes| wea (e)

‘Bunuodau |erpueuly Alyauow ui 8

:3uipnjaul ‘199f04d aur 1/M3 9Y1 Jo 1udwdolansp ssaS0.ad 01 S311IAIIOE P3RS - UOIIRYNSUOD SIID|A PUB suoleN 1sil4  sasuadxa aaAojdwa pue unoge| |eusalu|

uonduasag Aunnoy jo AioSaie)

8T0C VT YaJe
UOI1B}|NSUO) SIID|A] PUB SUOIIEBN 1SJI4 - SISO POlIad Juswdojanag papuaixl
d1 @4n1onJiselyu| 98pligIxaN

(2)

(9)

(s)

(v)

(€)

(2)

(1)

41



2018-03-14

Filed

EB-2017-0182

Exhibit B

Tab 16

Schedule 1
Attachment 6

Page 1 of 1

STO'L8ST

‘(diyssaquiaw Jagqwey) Jo adsawwo) Aeg Japuny] Suipnjaul) suoianguiuod uoddns pue Juawisaaul Ayunwwo) (1)
pue ‘suoiiedo] SuimalA 211gnd 18 MaiAaJ Y3 jelp 3yl SuImalA jo sasodind ay3 Joj sdordeT (y)

‘sal|ddns 921)J0 pue adeds 921340 Sulpn|oUl SUOIIR[SY JIP|OYSNEIS YIM 1SISSE 0] S3IAIS Suiynsuo) (8)

‘5150 J31IN0J pue Suljlew Suipnjoul ‘UoileUIPIo0 Il (§)

‘$19119| PUE $22110U ‘spJed ssaulsnq ‘sjaued asnoy uado ‘synopuey ‘sia13v|smau 193foud aur 13 Jo Sunuld (3)
‘Bunepdn pue juswaSeuew ausqaM (p)

‘Ajua elep pue asuad|| Sulpnjoul ‘9dUBURIUIEW PUB JUSWYSI|GRISD 3SegeIEp Jap|oyaels (2)

‘UoIje|SUBJ] Youald4 pue ‘Suiniewoy

‘ssaded ui adeds jo aseydind Suipnjoul Loddns UOIIEIIIIOU UOISSIWGNS Y3 PUB 9IUSIJBY JO SWIIL [euld pue yeiq (q)
‘UOI1BPOWWIOIDE puE [9ARJ} ‘sauoyd

9ZE'6TL  9M|[91eS ‘Suliaed ‘s|ejual anuaA ‘Ajnaas ‘sedijou jo Suljiew ‘Suisiuaape sadedsmau Suipnjaul Loddns asnoH uadQ (e)

"Aejap 01 anp syusWWO? Jo SuliojuowW pue Juswasesua Jap|oyayels [euoIPPY (p)
pue ‘Aejap 109(0.d Jo 151 Suljiew 109fo.ud 03 uoneaynon (2)

‘uoi1e}|Nsuod Aejap 39af0ad UO SBIIUNWIWOD YHM SUIIOM BWI3 JueyNsuo) (q)
‘siersa3ew Suljiy Aejap 199foad asedaud o1 swin [eusaul (e)

vioL

G€8'30T :Buipnjpul ‘porad Juawdo|aAP JO UOISUDIXD SSRIPPE 01 SaINIAILIE J1J199dS

“JUBWISSSSY SSAITEUIRY|Y 9Y] JO Ma3IASJ pue 03 Indu] (4)

pue ‘(4o1) 92UaJ943Y JO SWS] [eUl4 PuUB el 3Y) JO MalAaJ pue 03 anduj (b)

‘sannleluasasdal Ajlunwwod yum ssunasiy (d)

‘s19119] @1epdn pue $19319]sMau 193f0id aul 1T Jo uonesedald (o)

‘@dueuauiew pue Suip|ing a)sgqa (u)

‘asuodsal e Joj Spea| 03 UOIINQLISIP pue aseqelep ojul Aijua

Suipnjoul saJinbus |esauad pue sasnoy uado ‘auljzoy 193(0ud aur] 13 241 YySnoayl paniwigns syuswiwiod ageuelp (w)
‘s8uijiew 109fo0ad aur] 13 Suneuipiood pue sisi| Suljiew ajidwo) (])

‘Auianoe juswdolanap 109/0ad Weasls 31om Jay1o 03 uofie|a. ul uoddns pue adiape Sulo8uQ (%)

‘s8ui@aw 109(0ud aur 13 4oy sasuadxa [anedy (f)

‘Buniodau Apialienb pue Ajyauow Joj Juaiuod pue Supjoesy auoiss|iw g3 Suipnjoul Suiiodad 109foad aur 13 (1)
‘ssa004d Juswalndoid pue 44y Suipnjoul ‘quswaseuew JOpuaA/IuElNSUO) (Y)

‘suolssnasip pue s|jea Suinpayas wea] (8)

‘Buniodau [erpueuly Ajyuow ul Sunsisse ‘s198png Suipnjoul ‘syuswiaJinbau |epueuly 919|dwio) (3)

‘SUOIIBD1II0U /T PUB oday JUSWSSISSY [EIUSWIUOIIAUT [RUI PUE 1BIQ Y] JO M3IASJ pue 03 Indu] (3)
‘uonedijdde 19nJ1suod 01 anes| aJedald (p)

‘sasnoy uado pualie pue Suneulpioo) (9)

‘s||ed pes| wea) (q)

‘sSunjesw peaj wea] (e)

58‘8S/ :3uipnpul 129foud aur 13 ay3 jo uawdolaaap ssaioud 01 Sa111AIIE PlR|DJ-UOIIR]|NSUOD JaP|oYaXelS
1s0) CO_HQ_Lume

sa||ddns
puEe S3IAJ9S JURYNSUOD [BUIRIXT  (€)

Aejap pafoid ()

sasuadxa aaAo|dwa pue unoqe| [eusdiu| ()

AlNAIDY Jo Aso3aie)

8T0C ‘¥T YdJein

U0I3e1|NSUOD) J3YIQ - SISO POlIad Juawdo|anaq papuaixy
d1 24n1onaiselyu] a8plgIxaN

42



2018-03-14

Filed

EB-2017-0182

Exhibit B

Tab 16

Schedule 1
Attachment 7

Page 1 of 1

667'€L8'T Ivi0l

‘sJa1ew
pale|ai-uoisualxa 3afoid 03} pajejas Joddns pue adiApe (83| apIA0Id 03 SIDIAIBS [9SUNOI |BUIDIXT ()
pue ‘lenosdde Aioiejn8au yoy sjesodoud
1oddns pue asedaud pue Ajianoe 3unadpngad pue SuliNpaydsal 9xelapun 01 awil |eusalul (e)
§59'9pE :3uipn|aul ‘poliad Juswdo|aASP JO UOISUIIXD SSIPPE 01 S3IIAIOE J1J199dS Aejap 103foug

$T0Z ‘0T J9qwa1das uo p|ay UOISSIS UOIIRI|NSUOD Jap|oyaels
08€'9 ASojopoyiaA 1.y s,28pligIxaN ul uonedidiled 0] paje|as sIap|oyadels 03 pasinguiial s1so) (e) S1502 Jap|oyaels

S6t°09 'sa01AJ9s oddns Alole|nSa. pue Juawdo|aAap [9POW JIXBLWDIEI UOISSIWSURI] ‘Ydieasay (e) S9DIAIDS JUBYHNSUOD [BUIDIXT

99/90¢ 'suanew Asore|ndas uo poddns pue ao1ape |e83] Suipinold (e) S9IIAIDS [9SUNO) |euIdIX]
JUBISSASSY SIAIIBUIBNY dY3 JO M3IA3J pue 03 3nduj (u)
pue ‘(uoneynsuod Yad ‘INOH ‘0S3I ‘930) s1op|oyaels pue siole|ndal yum juswadedu] (w)
ulnpayas quawaedua Jop|oyaye1s ‘uoi3da|as 91nod ‘uizodal 93uddl| ‘MaIA3J pue uolesedald
v3) A1iainoe Juswdojanap 109foud weauis yJom Jaylo 01 uolie|as ul poddns pue ao1ape SuloSuQ (|)
‘(8uips023. 3500
‘ssedoe Ajies ‘dyyo sn) suonedidde pieog A3isu3 olieuQ Jaylo papasu se auedald pue Japisuo) (3)
‘s3unieaw 109foud aul] [ M3 404 sasuadxa |aneu] ([)
‘Buiiodau
Al1o1ienb pue Ajyzuow Joj 3uaiuod pue Supjoey suoisajiw g30 Suipnjoul Suiiodad 18foud surm 13 (1)
‘ssa20.4d Juswainaoid pue 44y Suipnjpul quswaSeuew JOpuUsA/IURHNSUOD (Y)
‘suolssnasip pue sj|ed Suljnpayds wea] (3)
‘Burodau jepueuly Ajyzuow ui Sunsisse ‘sy98pnq Suipnjpul ‘syuswalinbad [epueuly 913|dwo) (4)
‘1Joday JUBWSSISSY |EIUDWUOIIAUT |BUI{ PUE 1JBIQ 3Y) JO MBIASJ pue 0} 3ndu] (3)
‘uoneaijdde 10nJ3su0d 01 ane3| asedaud (p)
‘sasnoy uado puany (2)
‘s||ed pea| wieay (q)
‘s3uneaw peaj wea] (e)
T0T'EST'T
:8uipnjoul 123f0ud surm 13 ay3 Jo Juswdojanap ssaidoad 03 sanAoe palejas-Aiole|n8ay  sasuadxs aaAojdwa pue unoge| |euaiu|

150D uonduasaqg ANAIDY Jo Alo3are)

8T0C VT Ydien
(s8uniy 17 pue ased aied ‘poddns |e33]) A101e|IN3IY - S350 POl IUSWAO[DAQ PapUdIX]

d1 24njonJisedju| agpugixaN

(s)

(¥)

(€)

(2

(1)

43



Filed: 2018-03-14

EB-2017-0182

Exhibit B

Tab 16

Schedule 1
Attachment 8

Page 1 of 1

658°€8

1oL

*$1S02 JUBWISSASSY 1oedw| JBWO0ISN) - Ul SHJO0MIBN SuQ OJPAH (q)

986°L9 PUE ‘S1S0D JUBWISSASSY 10edwl| W1SAS - JolesadQ walsAs A1d1109|3 uspuadapu (e) S9IIAIDS |ewsR1x3  (7)

*AliAnoe Juawdojanap

109(04d weauls y4om Jay3o 0} uole|ad ul oddns pue adiape Suto3uQ (y)

pue ‘sSuneaw 123[oud aur] |3 404 sasuadxa [aAed] (3)

‘Buniodas Ajsnenb pue Ajyruow

10J 3Ulu0d pue 3uppdesl auolsa|iw g3 Suipnjoul Suiniodau 109(oad aurl 1T (4)
‘suolssnasip pue sjjed Sulinpayds wea| ()

‘H0day JUBWISSISSY [EIUSWUOIIAUT 1JeIQ Y] JO MBIARJ puk 03 Indu| (p)
‘uonedljdde 1onJ1su0d 01 d9Aed| aledaud (2)

‘s||ea peaj weal (q)

€/8ST ‘s3uneaw peaj wea] (e) sasuadxa aahojdws pue unogej jeusaiu| (1)

150D uonduosaqg AuAnoy jo Aiogale)

8T0C vT YdIen
S31pN1S UOI193UU02J3U| - S1SOD POlI3d JUswWdo|aAag papualx]

d1 @J4n1onJisesju] 98plgIxaN

44



2018-03-14

Filed

EB-2017-0182

Exhibit B

Tab 16

Schedule 1
Attachment 9

Page 1 of 1

¥8£'996

L6SEV0'T

€08°T

6£8'S8T
otr'e
£78'S

LLB'6YT

S97°0LE'E
150D

avioL
‘BunJodal xey pue [elauBUl [BUISIXS [ENUUY (3)
pue ‘poddns || (p)
‘Woddns aanesisiuiwpe 32140 (2)
‘salddns 221140 (q)
‘Buijapow |ejpueuly pue ‘poddns Aioieindas quawaSeuew
1pne ‘xe3 ‘quswaseuew ysed ‘uieyd Ajddns/juswadeuew Jopuan ‘ajqeAed syunodde ‘Buiniodal
|erdueuly ‘Sui3UN022€ SUIPN[AUI SUOIIUNY 310 YIBQ YIIM ISISSE ‘SUOISSNISIP IUEBLIEA PED| WEed)}
Suipnjaur JuswaSeuew 1509 [|BJaAO ‘s1sanbau pue siiodas pieog ASiau3 oejuQ Suipnjoul Sundodal saiddng
|eusa1xa/|eusalul quawadeuew sjnpayds/ssel Suinioddns 3uinsuod Juswadeuew 103foud eutaix3 (e) pUB $S3DIAIDS JURYNSUOD |BUIDIXT
“ded emysexnd
ysnouyi 3uio8 Joy |e1l3ualod Uo epeue) Syied YIM YIOM pue 3NSuod 03 S3IHUNWWOD Yiim SupjJom (e) Jied emyse)nd
'SJ911eW pale[aJ-uoisualxa 109foud 01 palejas uoddns Suipinoid (q)
pue ‘sjelaiew Suljly Aejap 103foid asedaud 01 swn |eusaul (e)
:Buipnpul ‘porsad JuaWdo|aAap JO UOISUSIXD SSRIPPE 01 SIINIAIDE JJ1dadS Aejap 103f04d

*Slaquiaw wea) 193[oud aur 13 ay3 Suntoddns Jueynsuod |9 |eusaix3 (e)
‘ue|d Ayajes dojansp pue malnaa 0} Jnoge| |eulajul (e)
"9014J0 03U0.0] 303[01d dUIT LM3I 3Y3 404 JUdY (e)

‘sianew
ssa2oe Aem Jo s1ysu Suiajosal Suipnpul ‘Loddns pue uoljeulplood sdueudjulew ¥ suonelado (|)

pue ‘AjiAioe Juawdojanap 199(0ad weaJls yJom Jaylo 01 uonejas ul oddns pue adiape SuiosuQ (¥)
‘s3unaaw 109f04d auIl | M3 Jo) sasuadxa [aneu] (I)

‘Buiyiodau

Ajis1ienb pue Ajyauow Joj Jus3u0d pue Supjoesl suoisajiw g3 Suipnjoul Suntodal 193foud aur 1T (1)
‘ss@204d Juawaindoud pue 44y 3

1pnjoul ‘quswadeuew JopuaA/iueynsuo) (y)
‘suolssnasip pue sj|ea Sulinpayas wea] (8)
‘BunJodau [epueuly Ajyuow ul Sunsisse ‘s1a8png Suipnjoul ‘syuswadinbad jepueuly a3a|dwo) (4)
“110d9Y JUSWSSISSY [BIUSWIUOIIAUT [BUI PUB JBIQ 341 JO M3IASJ pue 01 Indu| (3)

‘uoyealjdde 10nJ1su0d 01 aAed| aJedald (p)
‘sasnoy uado puany (9)

‘s||ea pea| wea| (q)

‘s3unasw pea| wea] (e)

1UBYINSUOD S|D [BUIBIXT
MaInaY Alajes

asuadxa 92140 ojuoJo]

:0] UonIppe ul ‘Suljspow

lerdueuly pue ‘Loddns Asojen3au ‘quawadeuew Jpne ‘xe} ‘Juswadeuew ysed ‘uieyd Ajddns/juswadeuew Jopusa

‘a|qeAed sjunodoe ‘Suiniodad [elpueuly ‘BurzuNodde SUIPN|OUI SUOIIDUNS 9110 3OB( ‘SUOISSNISIP SUBLIEA PES| WEea)

Suipnjoul JuswaSeuew 1S0J ||BIBA0 ‘SBAI}IRJIP PUB UOIIEIIUNWWOI Juswadeuew ‘sysanbau pue syiodau pieog ASiaug
olejuQ Suipnjoul Sunuodal jeussixa/|eulaiul ‘quswadeuew ajnpayds/ysel Suipnjaul JuswsaSeuew 123foud leJanQ  sasuadxe aaAojdwia pue unoge| [eulaiu|

uonduasag

ANAIOY Jo Auo3e)

810T VT YoJeiN

1uswaseue| 193(0.d - S1S0) PoLIad 1uswdojaAag papuaIx]

d1 24n1onJisedju a8pligIxaN

(2)

(9)

(s)

(v)

(€)

(@)

(1)

45



Filed: 2018-03-14

EB-2017-0182

Exhibit B

Tab 16
Schedule 1
Attachment 10

Page 1 of 1

88€'STY'E viol

J4OM P|31) JUSWISSISSE |EIUSWUOIIAUS 04 AJIAIROE SuliOllUOW [BIUSWIUOIIAUD sSnouadipul (q)
pue ‘Buiuiesy Joj 92eds Sul19aW ‘S1S0J UNOQE| JUBINSUOD [BIUSWUOIIAUD
vY1‘8TS pue snouadipu| - J40m p|al} 404 weidosd Sulioluow |eIUBWUOUIAUD dn SuI113s 404 510D (B) Aued paiy

‘s|elsa1ew 3uljly Aejap 109foud asedaud o1 swiy jeusalu) (e)
9TZ'se :8uipn|aul ‘poriad JusWdO[IAP JO UOISUDIXD SSAUPPE 0} SBIIAIIE J14199dS Aejap 109l04d

*s8uneaw Joy sasuadxa |9Aed] (q)

Z19'€9T'T pue ‘suonenodau uonedidilied d1WoOU0Id Jo Hoddns Ul SaIIUNWWO0D 03 papiaoad Sulpund (e) salyunwwo) o1 uipun{ Ayoede)

*S9AIIeIUDSDIdDL AJUNWWOD SIIDIA PUB SUOIIEN 15414 YHM sjuswaduedse

uonedidilied 21WOU0I9 Jo uolleilo8au 01 palejas oddns pue ad1Ape |e33] Sulpinoid (q)

IVS9TT'T pue ‘syuswaas8y Suipund Ayoede) Sunenodau jo s1s0) (e) |9suno) |edaq |eutaix3
‘dunssw Ajlunwwod
SII9Al pue uonen 1sdi4 Suipnjoul ‘sduizeaw 199(0ud aull 1 M\J puanie 0 sasuadxa |9Aed] (q)
pue ‘suojenodau

(s)

(v)

(€)

(@)

*s8u1SS0JD 9ISl
798°9T 01 pale[aJ saAllejuasaldas ualodidiydlA g 1e|d sAed yum juswade3us syuelnsuod |eulaixd (e)

150D uondiasag

S9JIAJSS JUB}NSUO) |eudalxy

AnAnoy jo Aio3aie)

v/8'€6S J0J 51502 Joqe| Jjels doueuly pue Suliaauidus ‘quawadeuew 109foud ‘|39 |eusaiu) (e) sasuadxa asAo|dwsa pue unoqge| jeusau] (1)
150D uondiiosag ANy jJo Aso3ele)
NOILVdIDILYVd SILIN ANV NOILVN 1SHld
79891 1oL

(1)

NOILISINOJOY ANV SILIN ANV NOILVN 1SHI4

8TOC VT Ydlew

uonedinied

SIIDIN pue suolleN 31sJ414 pue uolisinboy pueT S9N pue suolleN 1S414 - S1S0) PolIdd Juawdo|aAaQq papuaiIx]
d1 @4n3onJiseuju| 93pligIxaN

46



Filed: 2018-01-25
EB-2017-0182

Exhibit I.NextBridge.STAFF.21
Page 1 of 1

Plus Attachment

STAFF INTERROGATORY #21

INTERROGATORY

Ref: EB-2011-0140, Letter from NextBridge to the OEB dated June 24, 2015, Schedule C.
Preamble:

In its letter to the OEB, NextBridge provided a breakdown of incremental Extended
Development Period activities and corresponding costs in Schedule C.

Questions:

For each increase in development costs that is attributed to a “scope change” or “budget
variance”, please provide the following information:

e Why was NextBridge unable to anticipate this additional expenditure at the time of
its application for designation?

e What alternatives did NextBridge consider when the need for additional expenditure
was proposed?

e Why was the additional expenditure the preferred alternative?

RESPONSE

In general, NextBridge was unable to anticipate the need for various additional
expenditures prior to Designation without the benefit of field studies and discussions with
Indigenous communities, regulators, and stakeholders.

Alternatives to budget expenditures were not generally assessed because the spend was
deemed to be prudent to advance project development.

For each anticipated increase in development costs that is attributed to a “scope change”

or “budget variance,” the attached table organizes and provides more detail on each of the
three bulleted questions.

47



Filed: 2018-01-25
EB-2017-0182

Exhibit I.NextBridge.STAFF.21
Attachment

Page 1 of 1

Activity Reference B
i N L Development | Rationale Why Unable to Anticipate at Alternatives N N N
# from Revised Category of Activity N N L . N Justification of Expenditure
Period time of Application for Designation Assessed
Schedule C
Incremental Cost

20 Expanded alternatives assessment Scope Change $110,000 Consultation with MNRF and MOECC None Request of regulator
revealed instructions to complete the
assessment

21 Incremental field studies and access route assessment Scope Change $2,210,000 Consultation with MRF revealed None Request of regulator
increased requirements for information

22 Incremental environmental permits Scope Change $410,000 Related to incremental field work None Request of regulator
requested by MNRF

23 Establish incremental study area and required activities Scope Change $120,000 Related to incremental field work None Request of regulator
requested by MNRF

24 Incremental socio-economic assessment Scope Change $170,000 Related to incremental field work None Request of regulator
requested by MNRF

25 Capacity funding agreements Budget Variance $480,000 Discussions with Aboriginal communities | None Need to meet delegated Crown Duty to Consult
revealed increased capacity funding obligations
support needed for consultation
activites.

26 Archaeology Stage 2 study Budget Variance $1,270,000 Better information regarding None Need to mitigate risk of archeological findings
archaeological potential made available
through Stage 1 archaeological study

27 Timber valuation Budget Variance $210,000 Discussions with Crown and private land [None Needed to further land appraisals and land rights
holders revealed increased need optioning

28 Engineering review Budget Variance $250,000 None Design validation, cost estimate validation and project

readiness was needed to further development

29 Land title review activity Budget Variance $170,000 Support of third party agreement None Costs to purchase and review title and encumbrance
negotiations, which were more documents were needed to to ensure all landowners and
extensive than anticipated encumbrance holders were included in line list

30 Legal support for land activity Budget Variance $340,000 Agreements particularly complex after  |None Legal support is a necessary part of land negotiations
consulting and in relation to Crown
disposition rights holders.

31 Compliance tracking and safety coordination Budget Variance $110,000 As part of designation, NextBridge was |None Request of regulator
asked to track compliance with
commitments

32 Community Investment Budget Variance $40,000 After discussions with stakeholders, the |None Stakeholder and landowner support and knowledge of
community investment budget was the project proponent is needed for regulatory processed
increased (ex. Environmental Assessment)

33 Data management/technical figure production Budget Variance $50,000 Needed to support the increased scope |None Needed to support requests of regulator
from MOECC and MNRF

34 Land access and optioning activities Budget Variance $1,140,000 Land access was needed for early project|None Access was needed to further develop and refine the
development activities prior to route
landowner option agreements. Option
agreements are offered when route is
confirmed, access was not anticipated
before route confirmation.

35 Market valuation Budget Variance $30,000 Intended to rely on sales data in the None Values were needed for land accquistion purposes
area, however very limited availability

36 External general legal support for review and negotiations |Budget Variance $170,000 After discussions with Aboriginal None Need to meet delegated Crown Duty to Consult

of documents & Aboriginal capacity funding agreements ities the number of ag obligations
was increased

37 Aboriginal consultation costs Budget Variance $160,000 Discussions with Aboriginal communities [None Need to meet delegated Crown Duty to Consult
revealed increased need for obligations
consultation activites.

38 Stakeholder relations activity Budget Variance $350,000 Discussions with municipalities and None Stakeholder and landowner support and knowledge of
stakeholders revealed increased interest the project proponent is needed for regulatory processed
in the project. More open houses were (ex. Environmental Assessment)
needed to address this

39 Regulatory and accounting matters Budget Variance $140,000 Specific accounting practices not None Not contemplated at designation

in advance of
(authorization to use US GAAP
accounting required), as well as
addressing deferral account matters
arising from the designation decision,
PBR and other regulatory matters.
40 Support functions for EWT Project development work from |Budget Variance $680,000 Based on increased unanticipated scope, | None Scope increased to advance development activities,
all work streams internal resources and support were not internal resources needed to support it
budgetted for
$8,610,000

48



Filed by AOLP on March 28, 2013
EB-2011-0140
Page 37 of 68

AOLP Response to Interrogatory Questions to all Applicants

Interrogatory #26

Please complete the following three tables to enhance cost comparability between applications.
Applicants should provide the cost estimates based on their preferred option for the line. Where the
preferred option is not the reference option, the tables should also be provided for the reference
option.

In completing the tables, please assume the following:
e All figures should be stated in 2012 dollars, without escalation in labour, materials or other
costs.
¢ The development phase ends with the filing of a leave to construct application with the Board
e Taxes and duties should be excluded.

Response:

Development — The references to the AOLP Designation Application in the table below are to the line
items in Table 8.2-1 of the Designation Application. Table 8.2-1 is reproduced following this table for
ease of reference.

Reference in Filed Designation
.. Estimated Application
Development Activity Cost (from Table r;F.,Z—l of Designation
Application, reproduced below)
. . . N $9,410,000 ltem4 + Item 5+ Item 6 + ltem 7 +
Engineering, design, and procurement activity Item 12*2/3
Materials and equipment S0
Permitting and licensing $200,000 Item 12*1/3
Environmental and regulatory approvals $3,755,000 Item 2 + Item 3
Land rigth (acquisition.or.optiqns), including $505,000 ltem 10%1/2
consultation and negotiation with landowners
First Nation and Métis participation (direct and
indirect costs, including impact mitigation if $510,000 | Participation element from Item 11
applicable)
First Nation and Métis consultation $1,640,000 Balance of Item 11
Other consultation (community, stakeholder) $505,000 Item 10*1/2
IDC or AFUDC (if included in estimates) S0
Contingency $1,652,500 Item 14
Other (explain in detail) S0
Total $18,177,500

49



Filed by AOLP on March 28, 2013

EB-2011-0140

Page 38 of 68
Table 8.2-1 East-West Tie Line Development Cost Estimate
AOLP - EWT Development Cost Estimate
Item Description Cost
1 Designation Application SO
2 Regulatory & Legal for Designation Hearing and LTC Preparation $425,000
3 Environmental Assessment (Provincial EA) $3,330,000
4 Project Management $1,580,000
5 Survey, LIDAR and GIS Services $1,900,000
6 Transmission Line Routing & Tower Spotting $3,990,000
7 Engineering & Design $1,540,000
8 Procure Material & Equipment SO
9 Land Acquisition SO
10 Public Consultation $1,010,000
11 First Nations & Métis Consultation and Participation $2,150,000
12 Owner's Costs $600,000
13 Sub-total $16,525,000
14 Contingency (10%) $1,652,500
15 Total $18,177,500
Table Notes

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)

(e)
(f)
(8)

(h)
(i)

Cost based on 2012 dollars and an in-service date of November 2018.
Designation Application costs to January 4, 2013 are borne by AOLP.
Designation hearing costs will be recovered as part of development cost if AOLP designated.
In-service date can be advanced if some activities are performed prior to LTC approval:
- procurement of long lead time materials; and
- new tower family design, fabrication and testing.
No land acquisition prior to receipt of LTC approval.
Public consultation includes public, agency, municipal, landowner and other stakeholders.
First Nation and Métis consultation and participation costs:
- AOLP is offering up to 49% equity participation at fair market value; and
- brushing, surveying and construction must be performed at competitive rates.

Owner's costs for oversight of routing, environmental, project management and engineering.

Contingency at 10 percent.

50



Filed by AOLP on March 28, 2013

EB-2011-0140
Page 39 of 68

Construction — The references to the AOLP Designation Application in the table below are to the line
items in Table 8.7-1 of the Designation Application. Table 8.7-1 is reproduced following this table for

ease of reference.

Construction Activity

Estimated Cost

Reference in filed Designation

Application

(from Table 8.7-1 of Designation
Application, reproduced below)

Engineering, design, and procurement activity $12,403,200 Part of Item 1
Materials and equipment $125,059,200 Iltem 2

Permitting and licensing $200,000 Part of Item 1
Environmental and regulatory approvals $1,810,000 Part of ltem 1

Land rights (acquisition or options), including
consultation and negotiation with
landowners

$11,970,000

Part of item 1

First Nation and Métis participation (direct
and indirect costs, including impact

mitigation if applicable) $1,000,000 Part of Item 1
First Nation and Métis consultation $720,000 Part of Item 1
Other consultation (community, stakeholder) $350,000 Part of Item 1
Site clearing and preparation $33,268,000 Iltem 3
Item 4 + item 5 + Item 6 + Part of

Construction $261,497,600 Item 1

. . $5,820,000
Site remediation Item 3
IDC or AFUDC (if included in estimates) S0
Contingency SO
Other (explain in detail) e.g. CWIP S0
Total $454,098,000

51



Filed by AOLP on March 28, 2013

EB-2011-0140

Page 40 of 68
Table 8.7-1 East-West Tie Line Construction Cost Estimate
AOLP - EWT Construction Cost Estimate
Item Description Cost
Other Costs - Project Management, Construction Management,
Construction Environmental Management Plan, Engineering &
1 Design, Tower Family Design & Test, Geo-tech Investigation, Public 10%
consultation, First Nation and Métis Consultation and Participation,
Land Acquisition, Regulatory and Owner's Costs
2 Material Procurement 27%
3 Labour & Equipment - Clearing and Access 9%
4 Labour & Equipment - Foundations 23%
5 Labour & Equipment - Assembly and Erection 21%
6 Labour & Equipment - Stringing 10%
7 Sub-total 100%
8 Contingency (0%) SO
9 Total $425-550 million
Table Notes

(a) Cost based on 2012 dollars and an in-service date of December 2018.
(b) Cost does not include contingency, escalation or allowance for funds used during construction
(c) In-service date can be advanced if some activities are performed prior to LTC approval:

- procurement of long lead time materials; and

- new tower family design, fabrication and testing.

Operation and Maintenance — The references to the AOLP Designation Application in the table below
are to the line items in paragraphs 310-312, Section 8.12 of the Designation Application. Paragraphs
310-312, Section 8.12 are reproduced following this table for ease of reference.

Operations and Maintenance Activity

Estimated Cost

Reference in Filed Designation

Application

(from Section 8.12 of the
Designation Application,
reproduced below)

Major activities (please list, but cost estimate
may be bundled)

Operations $650,000 Section 8.12
Maintenance $780,000 Section 8.12
Administration and general costs related to

O&M »270,000 Section 8.12
Regulatory costs S0

Contingency S0

Total $1,700,000 Section 8.12

52



Filed by AOLP on March 28, 2013
EB-2011-0140
Page 41 of 68

Paragraphs 310-312, Section 8.12 of the Designation Application

310.

311.

312.

AOLP expects the long-term operations and maintenance costs of the East-West Tie Line to
be relatively small compared with construction costs. AOLP has estimated operations and
maintenance costs to average approximately $1.7 million (52012) per year. This estimate is
based on extensive experience with similar facilities and excludes catastrophic events and
customary capital maintenance expenditures. AOLP proposes to treat these costs in the
typical regulated cost of service manner.

The estimated operations and maintenance expense in any given year is expected to range
between $1.0 (52012) and $2.5 million ($2012). This range is explained by the magnitude
and timing of the cyclical right of way maintenance work which is expected to account for
approximately 85% of annual maintenance expense and has been timed such that costs are
spread over multiple years.

The estimate includes direct maintenance costs such as line inspections, hardware

replacements and vegetation management, as well as indirect costs such as engineering
support, supervision and an allocation of administration.

53



Filed by AOLP on March 28, 2013
EB-2011-0140
Page 43 of 68

AOLP filed an estimated average annual cost of operating and maintaining the line of $1.7 million
and noted that in any given year, the cost is expected to range between $1.0-2.5 million.

AOLP Response to Interrogatory Questions to all Applicants

Interrogatory #28

For each phase, please describe how the contingency amounts were determined.

Response:

Development
Contingency was calculated as ten percent of the total cost estimate.

Construction

Contingency was not included in AOLP’s estimated construction budget. AOLP felt that expressing the
budget as a range of costs was more appropriate than providing a point estimate plus contingency given
the level of project information available at the time. As AOLP moves through the development stage
and better defines and clarifies the risks involved in project execution, AOLP will develop a point
estimate that includes contingency.

Operation and Maintenance

Contingency was not included in AOLP’s estimated average annual operation and maintenance budget.
AOLP felt that expressing the budget as a range of costs was more appropriate than providing a point
estimate plus contingency given the level of project information available at the time. As AOLP moves
through project execution and better defines requirements such as ongoing right-of-way maintenance
and the operations agreement with HONI, we can develop an estimate of annual costs that includes
contingency.

54



Canadian Niagara Power Inc.
EB-2011-0140

Response to Interrogatories
Page 1 of 4

Filed: March 28, 2013

26. Please complete the following three tables to enhance cost comparability between
applications. Applicants should provide the cost estimates based on their preferred
option for the line. Where the preferred option is not the reference option, the tables
should also be provided for the reference option.

In completing the tables, please assume the following:

e All figures should be stated in 2012 dollars, without escalation in labour,
materials or other costs.

e The development phase ends with the filing of a leave to construct application
with the Board

e Taxes and duties should be excluded.

Response:

Please see completed tables below.

55 Page 75 of 150



Canadian Niagara Power Inc.
EB-2011-0140

Response to Interrogatories
Page 2 of 4

Filed: March 28, 2013

Development Activity Estimated Reference in
Cost filed

application’

Engineering, design, and procurement activity $7,204,000 | $7,420,000

Materials and equipment

Permitting and licensing

Environmental and regulatory approvals $3,842,000 | $3,996,000

Land rights (acquisition or options), including $1,923,000 | $2,995,000

consultation and negotiation with landowners

First Nation and Métis participation (direct and $976,000

indirect costs, including impact mitigation if

applicable)

First Nation and Métis consultation $1,923,000 | $5,760,000

Other consultation (community, stakeholder) $3,615,000

IDC or AFUDC (if included in estimates)

Contingency $2,179,000 | $2,257,000

Other (explain in detail) $2,307,000 | $960,000
$1,440,000
$2,400,0007

Total $23,969,000 | $24,828,000

Differences between the two columns are explained in Interrogatory #27.

' All of the listed costs appear on page 110 and Appendix X of CNPI’s filed application.
2 Represents the sum of Financing, Legal and Project Management costs in CNPI’s application.

56 Page 76 of 150



Canadian Niagara Power Inc.

EB-2011-0140

Response to Interrogatories

Page 3 of 4
Filed: March 28, 2013

Construction Activity Estimated Reference in
Cost filed

application®

Engineering, design, and procurement activity $10,800,000 | $3,741,000
$1,780,000
$6,400,000
$11,921,000*

Materials and equipment (includes contingency) | $181,050,000 | $80,000
$935,000
$27,570,000
$136,748,000
$8,474,000
$28,050,000
$201,857,000°

Permitting and licensing $1,301,000 $1,408,000

Environmental and regulatory approvals $2,960,000 $3,204,000

Land rights (acquisition or options), including $16,304,000 $18,752,000

consultation and negotiation with landowners

First Nation and Métis participation (direct and $681,000

indirect costs, including impact mitigation if

applicable)®

First Nation and Métis consultation $861,000 $1,900,000

Other consultation (community, stakeholder) $861,000

Site clearing and preparation $8,575,000 $9,560,000

% All of the listed costs appear on page 110 and Appendix X of CNPI’s filed application.
4 Represents the sum of Final Engineering, LIDAR, and Subsurface in CNPI's application.
5 Represents the sum of the materials costs of Surveys, Roads, Foundations, Steel Structures, Structures

Assemblies, and Conductor & Shield Wire in CNPI’s application.

® Certain non-recoverable indirect costs of participation have not been included. For example, assuming
an equity loan is provided under a participation agreement, there would be an opportunity cost
representing the difference between a return on equity and loan interest.

S7

Page 77 of 150



Canadian Niagara Power Inc.

EB-2011-0140

Response to Interrogatories

Page 4 of 4
Filed: March 28, 2013

Construction Activity.....cont. Estimated Reference in
Cost...cont. filed

application...
Cont.

Construction $148,698,000 | $802,000
$10,605,000
$41,910,000
$80,100,000
$24,030,000
$28,340,000
$185,787,0007

Site remediation $17,584,000

IDC or AFUDC (if included in estimates) $45,844,000 $50,680,000

Contingency $80,153,000 $86,660,000

Other (explain in detail) e.g. CWIP $11,089,000 | $3,600,000
$8,640,000
$12,240,000°

Total $526,761,000 | $583,969,000

Operations and Maintenance Activity Estimated Cost | Reference in

filed
application®

Major activities (please list, but cost estimate | $974,000 $974,000

may be bundled)

Administration and general costs related to $685,500 IRR #29

O&M

Regulatory costs $25,000

Contingency

! Represents the sum of labour costs of Surveys, Roads, Foundations, Steel Structures, Structures
Assemblies, and Conductor & Shield Wire.

8 Represents the sum of costs of Inspection and Project Management.

° All the listed costs (other than Administration) appear on page 122 of CNPI’s filed application.

58 Page 78 of 150



Canadian Niagara Power Inc.
EB-2011-0140

Response to Interrogatories
Page 1 of 1

Filed: March 28, 2013

28. For each phase, please describe how the contingency amounts were determined.

Response:

As noted in evidence on page 110 of CNPI’s application, 20% contingency was added
to the construction cost and 10% contingency was added to the development cost.
Contingency has also been included in Materials and Equipment in respect of steel

structures and conductor.

The contingency is based on standard utility practice being careful to not understate the
cost, without pricing the project out of feasibility. Contingency within Materials and
Equipment includes consideration of price risk associated with possible delays,
commodity pricing risk, and testing. Less contingency is applicable to the design
because the work is better defined and occurs in the next few years. Construction cost

has multiple unknowns.
CNPI further states in the evidence on page 117 of CNPI's application that additional

estimates prepared as engineering proceeds will be more accurate and will include less

contingency.

59 Page 83 of 150



ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF sections 70 and 78 of the
Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998, S.O. 1998, c. 15,
(Schedule B);

AND IN THE MATTER OF a Board-initiated
proceeding to designate an electricity transmitter to
undertake development work for a new electricity
transmission line between Northeast and Northwest
Ontario: the East-West TieLine.

EB-2011-0140

EWT LP
Responsesto Ontario Energy Board I nterrogatories

March 28, 2013

60



o0 hWw N

\‘

©

10
11

12

13

14

15

16

EB-2011-0140
IR Responses
Page 38 of 74

Interrogatory 26

Question

Please complete the following three tablesto enhance cost compar ability between
applications. Applicants should provide the cost estimates based on their preferred
option for theline. Wherethe preferred option is not the reference option, the tables
should also be provided for thereference option.

In completing thetables, please assume the following:

e All figuresshould be stated in 2012 dollars, without escalation in labour,
materialsor other costs.

e Thedevelopment phase endswith thefiling of aleave to construct application
with the Board.

e Taxesand duties should be excluded.

Response

Development Costs

Development Activity Estimated | Referencein filed
Cost application
Engineering, design, and procurement activity $4.68m | Part B, Exh 8, App.8A
Materials and equipment Zero N/A
Permitting and licensing (excluding environmental and $0.56m | Part B, Exh 8, App.8A
regulatory approvals)
Environmental and regulatory approvals $5.15m | Part B, Exh 8, App.8A
Land rights (acquisition or options), including consultation $3.31lm | Part B, Exh 8, App.8A
and negotiation with landowners
First Nation and Métis participation (direct and indirect Zero Included ascostin
costs, including impact mitigation if applicable) relevant activity
First Nation and Métis consultation $1.71m | Part B, Exh 8, App.8A
Other consultation (community, stakeholder) $2.43m | Part B, Exh 8, App.8A
IDC or AFUDC (if included in estimates) $1.6m Part B, Exh 8, §8.2.1 p5,
11
Contingency Zero See note below
Other (explainin detail) Project Management including $4.28m | Part B, Exh 8, App.8A
health, safety and environment; cost control, project
administration
Total $23.72m
Notes:

61



EB-2011-0140
IR Responses
Page 39 of 74

The detailed breakdown of the costs tabled above is provided in detail in Part B, Exhibit
8, section 8.2.1 and Appendix 8A.

Stakeholder costs relating to meetings with agency staff with respect to the environmental
assessment e.g. Environmental Assessments Approval Branch, Department of Fisheries

QOVWoo~NOUITr,WNE

e el el
AWNPRE

e
o0 ~N O Ol

and Oceans etc. are included under the category ‘ Environmental and Regulatory

Approvals

Stakeholder costs relating to meetings with agency staff from the IESO, the OPA, etc. are

included under ‘ Engineering, Design and Procurement Activities and ‘EWT Project

Management’

All EWT LPinterna costsincluding GLPT staff costs are included in * Other — Project

Management’

The treatment of contingency is described in response to Interrogatory #28 for All

Applicants.

Construction Costs - Reference Design Option using double circuit stedl |attice towers

and 1192 Grackle conductor on the assumed reference route

Construction Activity Estimated | Referencein filed
Cost application

Engineering, design, and procurement activity $5m Part B, Exhibit 8, Table
8.2, page 22

Materials and equipment $53m Part B, Exhibit 6,
Appendix 6A, Figure 1

Permitting and licensing $1m Note 2

Environmental and regulatory approvals $6m Part B, Exhibit 8, Table
8.2, page 22

Land rights (acquisition or options), including consultation $4m Note 3

and negotiation with landowners

First Nation and Métis participation (direct and indirect $Om

costs, including impact mitigation if applicable)

First Nation and Métis consultation $1m Note 2

Other consultation (community, stakeholder) $1m Note 2

Site clearing and preparation $7m Part B, Exhibit 6,
Appendix 6A, Figure 1

Construction $282m Part B, Exhibit 6,
Appendix 6A, Figure 1

Site remediation N/A Note 1

IDC or AFUDC (if included in estimates) $28m Part B, Exhibit 8, Table
8.2, page 22

Contingency $56m Note 2

Other (explainin detail) - EWT Project Management $4m Part B, Exhibit 8, Table

including financing and legal 8.2, page 22

Other - Construction Management $42m Part B, Exhibit 8, Table
8.2, page 22

Total $490m

62




O©CO~NOUILPE,WNBEF

Notes:

EB-2011-0140
IR Responses
Page 40 of 74

Site remediation isincluded in Construction

Contingency is apportioned in the table above as follows: Permitting and Licensing
($1m); Land Rights Acquisition ($4m); First Nation& Métis Consultation ($1m); Other
Consultation ($1m); Other Contingency ($56m)

Land costs were estimated as follows. Note they should be similar for all transmitters
because the cost of easements and land purchases, whether for private or Crown land, are
all market based,.

In October 2012, Altus Group Inc. (*Altus’) reviewed the land use along the
reference route for EWT LP and identified 156 separate land parcels.

Altusidentified the FARES land use code for each land parcel e.g. #100 for
residential land, to generate aland use profile

Altus also reviewed recent land transactions in each of the municipalities between
Thunder Bay and Nipigon to determine the typical transaction price for private land
Based on the recent transactions, EWT LP assigned typical land prices for
unimproved and improved lands ($250 and $1,000 per acre respectively)

Easements across private land were assumed at 75% of the market value with a
further 5% for injurious affection. A review of aeria photography suggested that four
properties may require buyout.

Land use rights across Crown land and Indian Reserves were appraised in accordance
with the appropriate formula.

Asaresult, EWT LP provisionally estimates the cost of land rightsto be asingle
lump-sum payment of $850,000 plus an annual fee of approximately $50,000. These
costs exclude transaction costs.

Transaction costs (land agents, title searches and registrations, valuation, third party
appraisal, negotiations with owners, EWT and landowner legal fees, surveys,
drawings, administration, etc.) after the application for leave to construct is submitted
are estimated at $3.2 million.

All values subject to rounding

Construction Costs — ALT-B Single circuit cross-rope suspension (“CRS’) towers and

twin 795 Drake conductor on the assumed reference route

Construction Activity Estimated Referencein filed
Cost application

Engineering, design, and procurement activity $5m Part B, Exhibit 8, Table
8.2, page 22

Materials and equipment $34m Part B, Exhibit 6,
Appendix 6A, Figure 2

Permitting and licensing $1m Note 2

Environmental and regulatory approvals $7m Part B, Exhibit 8, Table
8.2, page 22

Land rights (acquisition or options), including consultation $4m Note 2

and negotiation with landowners

63




EB-2011-0140
IR Responses
Page 41 of 74

Construction Activity Estimated Referencein filed
Cost application
First Nation and Métis participation (direct and indirect $0m
costs, including impact mitigation if applicable)
First Nation and Métis consultation $1m Note 2
Other consultation (community, stakehol der) $1m Note 2
Site clearing and preparation $10m Part B, Exhibit 6,
Appendix 6A, Figure 2
Construction $184m Part B, Exhibit 6,
Appendix 6A, Figure 2
Site remediation N/A Note 1
IDC or AFUDC (if included in estimates) $18m Part B, Exhibit 8, Table
8.2, page 22
Contingency $40m Note 2
Other (explain in detail) - EWT Project Management $4m Part B, Exhibit 8, Table
including financing and legal 8.2, page 22
Other - Construction Management $42m Part B, Exhibit 8, Table
8.2, page 22
Total $350m
1
2 Notes:
3 1. Siteremediation isincluded in ‘Construction’
4 2. Contingency has been apportioned in the table above as follows. Permitting and
5 Licensing ($1m); Land Rights Acquisition ($4m); First Nation& Métis Consultation
6 ($1m); Other Consultation ($1m); Other Contingency ($40m)
7 3. All values subject to rounding
8
9
10 O&M Costs
11
Operationsand M aintenance Activity Estimated Cost (per | Referencein
annum) filed application
Major activities (please list, but cost estimate may be $4.06m Part B, Exhibit 8,
bundled) section 8.12
- Operations
- Maintenance
Administration and general costs related to O&M $1.63m Part B, Exhibit 8,
section 8.12
Regulatory costs $0.25m Part B, Exhibit 8,
section 8.12
Contingency $1.19m Part B, Exhibit 8,
section 8.12
Tota $7.12m
12 See Part B, Exhibit 8, section 8.12 for a detailed estimate.

64



EB-2011-0140
IR Responses
Page 47 of 74

Interrogatory 28

Request

For each phase, please describe how the contingency amounts wer e deter mined.

Response

Contingency - Development Budget

AACE Internationa defines contingency as “An amount added to an estimate to allow for
items, conditions, or events for which the state, occurrence, or effect is uncertain and that
experience shows will likely result, in aggregate, in additional costs.” *° It includes major
scope changes, extraordinary events, amounts outside the defined scope of the Project,
escalation and currency effects.

As described in Part B, Exhibit 8, section 8.2.2, EWT LP has identified areasonable
range of development outcomes and the associated costs, i.e. $18.9m - $22.1m, net of
AFUDC.

Rather than identify the minimum Project devel opment cost ($18.9m) and characterize
the incremental Project scope and associated expenditure ($3.2m) as contingency,

EWT LPhasinstead identified the higher Project development cost ($22.1m) in its
application. EWT LP believes that thisis consistent with the nature of the designation
process, i.e. aregulatory hearing rather than a commercial procurement. EWT LP has
also calculated the accuracy of the total budget estimate (+$1.8m) through a detailed line-
by-line risk assessment of the development budget. This number reflects the uncertainty
in EWT LP's budget estimate.

The presentation of EWT LP' s development budget is best illustrated in Figure 8.2,
reproduced below (noting that $17.1m = $18.9m less $1.8m).

19 AACE International (formerly American Association of Cost Engineers), "Cost Engineering Terminology",
Recommended Practice 10S-90, rev. 2012.

65



SQowoo~NOTOUGP~,WN

1

EB-2011-0140
IR Responses
Page 48 of 74

Probability that Project can be completed ftor a given budget

Contingency - Construction Budget

In the absence of a completed environmental assessment and the type of consultation
necessary for aproject of this nature, it is not possible to finalize the design, location or
construction methodology for the new line.

EWT LP considersits construction cost estimate to be at the low end of ‘class 4’ as
defined by AACE,"or a‘Class D’ indicative estimate on the scale used by PWGSC.*

Based on the limited pre-development work EWT LP has already completed, its recent
experience constructing transmission lines in Ontario, the advice of its owner’s engineer,
Power Engineers Inc., and the input from two major North American construction
companies, EWT LP has assumed construction contingency of $63 million (which
includes $1 million permitting and licensing, $4 million for land rights acquisition, $1
million for Aboriginal consultation, $1 million for consultation and $56 million for other
contingencies).

! AACE International, Recommended Practice No. 17R-97 COST ESTIMATE CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM
TCM Framework: 7.3 — Cost Estimating and Budgeting, 2003.

12 Public Works and Government Services Canada — see http://www.tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.calbiens-property/sngp-
npms/bi-rp/conn-know/couts-cost/definition-eng.html.

66



DO WNE

EB-2011-0140
IR Responses
Page 49 of 74

Contingency — Operations Budget

Given that the final design and route of the line has not been determined and that the
operations phase will not commence for at least five years, EWT LP has assumed a
nominal 20% contingency in its operations budget estimate.

67



w

0 N o o b

10
11

12
13

14
15

16
17

18
19
20
21

22

23
24

25
26

27

Iccon/TPT Responses to Interrogatories
Filed: March 28, 2013

EB-2011-0140

Page 16 of 26

It would be premature to identify a preferred route at this stage. The Alternative A-Prime
route (which was the basis of the Applicant’s analysis of schedule and costs) is 424 km in

length.

If after consultation by lccon/TPT, the final route exceeds 440 km, then the additional length
would materially alter the electrical parameters for the line. The targeted transfer capacity
could be maintained through the use of a shunt capacitor with a capacity greater than 125
MVAr and/or other reactive facilities such as series compensation or a static VAR

compensator.

24, For transmitters proposing to use 230 kV class equipment, please indicate
whether the design you propose will be capable of continuous operation up to 250 kV
as required by the IESO’s Market Rules.

Iccon/TPT confirms that its proposed design will be capable of continuous operation up to
250 kV as required by the IESO’s Market Rules.

25. Please describe any differences between the inputs that went into the

Feasibility Study on record and your proposed design.

Iccon/TPT’s plan is consistent with the Reference Option. Iccon/TPT is not aware of any

differences between the IESO’s Feasibility Study and its proposed design.

26. Please complete the following three tables to enhance cost comparability
between applications. Applicants should provide the cost estimates based on their
preferred option for the line. Where the preferred option is not the reference option,
the tables should also be provided for the reference option.

o In completing the tables, please assume the following:

e All figures should be stated in 2012 dollars, without escalation in labour,

materials or other costs.

e The development phase ends with the filing of a leave to construct application
with the Board

e Taxes and duties should be excluded.

68



Iccon/TPT Responses to Interrogatories

Filed: March 28, 2013
EB-2011-0140
Page 17 of 26

Development Activity

Estimated Cost

Reference in Application

Engineering, design, and procurement activity 5,370,000 Sections 4.1.2, 8.2, 8.3
Materials and equipment —
Permitting and licensing 300,000 Section 4.1.4, 8.2, 8.3
Sections 4.1.4, Appendix

Environmental and regulatory approvals 4,250,000 9/Section 9, 8.2, 8.3
Land rights (acquisition or options), including 1,857,000  |Sections 4.1.5,9.1, 8.2, 8.3
consultation and negotiation with landowners
First Nfatlon elandlMetls paft_lmp{:\tlop (dlrelct and indirect 9,021,000 Sections 3, 10, 8.2, 8.3
costs, including impact mitigation if applicable)
First Nation and Métis consultation 11,028,000 Sections 3, 10, 8.2, 8.3
Other consultation (community, stakeholder) 800,000 Section 9.2, 8.2, 8.3
IDC or AFUDC (if included in estimates) — Not included

. Sections 8.2, 8.3, 8.5,
Contingency 4,140,000 Appendix D/Section 7
Other (A&G Costs) 8,775,000 Section 4.1.1, 8.2, 8.3
Total with Escalation 45,541,000 Section 8.2
Escalation 1,800,000
Less Post-LTC Development Costs 12,996,000°
Total w/o Escalation Pre-LTC Development Costs 30,745,000

8 Calculated by prorating the estimated 2015 development expenditures of $15,595,700 listed in section 8.4 of the Application
assuming that lccon/TPT files its leave to construct application on February 20, 2015 as projected in Appendix “B” to section 7

of lccon/TPT Application.

69




Iccon/TPT Responses to Interrogatories

Filed: March 28, 2013
EB-2011-0140
Page 18 of 26

Construction Activity

Estimated Cost

Reference in Application

Engineering, design, and procurement activity 11,770,000 Sections 4.1.2, 8.7, 8.9
Project Management 26,580,000 |>ections 4.1.2,4.1.3,4.1.7,
8.7, 8.9
Materials and equipment 65,560,000 Sections 4.1.3, 8.7, 8.9
Permitting and licensing —
Environmental and regulatory approvals 2,000,000 Sections 4.1.4, 8.7, 8.9
Land r|gh_ts (ach|S|t|oq or optlpns), including 10,700,000 Sections 4.1.5,9.1, 8.7, 8.9
consultation and negotiation with landowners
First N_atlon e.and.Metls pa(t_lmp_atlon (dlre.ct and indirect 2,855,000 Sections 3, 10, 8.7, 8.9
costs, including impact mitigation if applicable)
First Nation and Métis consultation 3,129,000 Sections 3, 10, 8.7, 8.9
Other consultation (community, stakeholder) —
Site clearing and preparation 45,685,000 Sections 4.1.7, 8.7, 8.9
Construction 203,142,000 Sections 4.1.7, 8.7, 8.10
Site remediation 1,633,000 Sections 4.1.7, 8.7, 8.11
IDC 34,333,000 Section 8.7
; Section 8.7, Appendix

EPC Contingency 33,018,000 D/Section 7
Other Section 8.7

Financing costs 16,320,000

A&G Costs 16,166,000

Non EPC Contingency 14,000,000
Miscellaneous (Initial operating cash, reserve _
accounts, LC costs, etc.)
Total w/o Escalation 486,891,000

70




N oo o b w

(o]

Iccon/TPT Responses to Interrogatories
Filed: March 28, 2013

EB-2011-0140

Page 19 of 26

Construction Activity Estimated Cost | Reference in Application
Escalation 37,210,000
Total with Escalation 524,101,000 Section 8.7

Operations and Maintenance Activity Estimated Cost Referen_ce n filed
application

Maijor activities (please list, but cost estimate may be 1,877,500 Section 4.1.8, 8.12

bundled)

Administration and general costs related to O&M 2,865,000 Section 4.1.8, 8.12

Regulatory costs 500,000 Section 4.1.8, 8.12

Contingency 257,500 Section 4.1.8, 8.12

TOTAL with Escalation 5,500,000 Section 8.13

Escalation 650,000

Total w/o Escalation 4,850,000

27. a) Please confirm that while costs may be reaggregated into the specified
categories, the amounts in the tables are consistent with the overall estimates filed in

your application.

b) Please reconcile each of the development, construction and operation phase totals
produced in the tables with the total costs for each of these phases put forward in
your application. The reconciliation should describe and quantify each reconciling

element.

The amounts provided in response to Interrogatory A-26 are consistent with Iccon/TPT’s
Application with the exception of the total cost for construction (shown as “Construction:
Total with Escalation”) which has been reduced from $526,348,000 to $524,101,000. The

71




A W N =

()]

13
14
15
16
17
18

19
20

21

22

23

24
25

26
27

28

Iccon/TPT Responses to Interrogatories
Filed: March 28, 2013

EB-2011-0140

Page 20 of 26

reduction results from the Board’s direction that all figures be stated in 2012 dollars. This
direction reduced IDC which is attributable to escalation by approximately $2 million and
accounts for the difference between identified in the above table compared to the amount of

identified in the Application.

28. For each phase, please describe how the contingency amounts were
determined.

The contingency amounts are based on the types of risks identified in the risk matrix
included as Appendix “D” to section 7 of lccon/TPT’s Application. The contingency amounts
for each phase were determined using Iccon/TPT’s judgment using the probability and
impact ranges for each risk identified in the risk matrix. The risk matrix and the contingency
amounts will be re-evaluated by Iccon/TPT once the final right-of-way corridor has been

determined.

29. With respect to operation, maintenance and administration costs, please
indicate whether the applicant’s stated OM&A costs are estimated on a standalone
basis (i.e. the full OM&A costs of the line) or on a net basis (i.e. excluding costs
incurred by affiliates or other regulated utilities providing services to the applicant).
If on a net basis, please provide in detail the applicant’s estimated OM&A costs on a

standalone basis.

Iccon/TPT’s operation, maintenance and administration costs have been estimated on a

standalone basis.

30. With respect to the provision of services by HONI:
a. What specific services were assumed in the application?
b. What were the assumed associated costs?

c. In the absence of any input from HONI, on what basis were these

assumptions made?

d. What is the impact on the application if the assumed services are not

provided by HONI as envisioned by the applicant?

This interrogatory is not applicable as Iccon/TPT’s plan is based on the Reference Option.

72



EB-2011-0140

IN THE MATTER OF sections 70 and 78 of the Ontario
Energy Board Act 1998, S.0O. 1998, c. 15 (Schedule B);

AND IN THE MATTER OF a Board-initiated proceeding to
designate an electricity transmitter to undertake
development work for a new electricity transmission line
between Northeast and Northwest Ontario: the East-West
Tie Line.

RESPONSES TO INTERROGATORIES
TO ALL APPLICANTS
FROM ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD

(on the evidence of the Applicant, RES CANADA TRANSMISSION LP)

MARCH 28, 2013

12227641_2 | TORDOCS

73



EB-2011-0140

Responses to Interrogatories to All Applicants
from Ontario Energy Board

Filed: March 28, 2013

Page 37 of 53

Interrogatory #26

Please complete the following three tables to enhance cost comparability between
applications. Applicants should provide the cost estimates based on their preferred
option for the line. Where the preferred option is not the reference option, the tables
should also be provided for the reference option.

In completing the tables, please assume the following:

All figures should be stated in 2012 dollars, without escalation in labour, materials or
other costs.

The development phase ends with the filing of a leave to construct application with
the Board.

Taxes and duties should be excluded.
Responses:

Since RES Transmission’s costs were prepared in late 2012, they are considered as
2012 dollars and remain unchanged from the Application.

RES TRANSMISSION’S PREFERRED DESIGN & PRELIMINARY PREFERRED
ROUTE

Development Activity Estimated Cost Reference in
($CAD Millions) filed
application
Engineering, design, and procurement activity 9.59 Ex. P Tab 4
Sch. 2 pg 3/6
Materials and equipment 0 Ex. P Tab 4
Sch. 2 pg 3/6
Permitting and licensing 0 NA'
Environmental and regulatory approvals 1.56 Ex. P Tab 4
Sch. 2 pg 3/6
Land rights (acquisition or options), including consultation and 2.78 Ex. P Tab 4
negotiation with landowners Sch. 2 pg 3/6
First Nation and Métis participation (direct and indirect costs, 0.29 Ex.P Tab 4
including impact mitigation if applicable) Sch. 2 pg 3/6
First Nation and Métis consultation 0.76 Ex. P Tab 4
Sch. 2 pg 3/6
Other consultation (community, stakeholder) 0.86 Ex. P Tab 4
Sch. 2 pg 3/6
IDC or AFUDC (if included in estimates) 0 NA'

12227641_2 | TORDOCS

74




EB-2011-0140

Responses to Interrogatories to All Applicants

from Ontario Energy Board
Filed: March 28, 2013

Page 38 of 53

Development Activity

Estimated Cost

Reference in

($CAD Millions) filed
application
Contingency2 14 Table P-5 Ex. P
Tab 3 Sch. 1 pg
3/4
Other® (explain in detail) — see note below 4.29 Ex. P Tab 4
Sch. 2 pg 3/6
Total 21.53

1. NA: Not applicable during the development phase

2. Contingency: RES calculated contingency using a risk assessment model; see response to IR

#28 for further details

3. Other: project management costs

Construction Activity

Estimated Cost

Reference in

($CAD Millions) filed

application

Engineering, design, and procurement activity 12.84 Ex. P Tab 4
Sch. 2 pg 3/6

Materials and equipment 189.51 Ex. P Tab 4
Sch. 2 pg 3/6

Permitting and licensing 0.47 Ex. P Tab 4
Sch. 2 pg 3/6

Environmental and regulatory approvals 5.7 Ex. P Tab 4
Sch. 2 pg 3/6

Land rights (acquisition or options), including consultation and 12.47 Ex. P Tab 4
negotiation with landowners Sch. 2 pg 3/6

First Nation and Métis participation (direct and indirect costs, 0.04 Ex.P Tab 4
including impact mitigation if applicable) Sch. 2 pg 3/6

First Nation and Métis consultation 0.06 Ex.P Tab 4
Sch. 2 pg 3/6

Other consultation (community, stakeholder) 0.68 Ex. P Tab 4
Sch. 2 pg 3/6

Site clearing and preparation 11.27 Ex. P Tab 4
Sch. 2 pg 3/6

Construction 76.22 Ex. P Tab 4
Sch. 2 pg 3/6

Site remediation 4.2 Ex. P Tab 4
Sch. 2 pg 3/6
IDC or AFUDC (if included in estimates) 0 Not Estimated

12227641_2 | TORDOCS

75




EB-2011-0140

Responses to Interrogatories to All Applicants

from Ontario Energy Board
Filed: March 28, 2013

Page 39 of 53

Construction Activity

Estimated Cost

Reference in

($CAD Millions) filed
application
Contingency' 50.2 Table P-7 EX.
P Tab 4 Sch. 1
pg 2/4
Other? 28.24 Ex. P Tab 4
Sch. 2 pg 3/6
Total 391.9

1. Other: project management, financial and legal services, inspection services, spare parts facility,

establish & maintain construction camps

2. Contingency: RES calculated contingency using a risk assessment model; see response to IR

#28 for further details.

Operations and Maintenance Activity1

Estimated Cost

Reference in

($CAD Millions) filed

application
Maijor activities (please list, but cost estimate may be bundled) 2.125 Ex. P Tab 6
Sch 2 pg 1/1
Administration and general costs related to O&M .05 Ex. P Tab 6
Sch 2 pg 1/1
Regulatory costs .025 Ex. P Tab 6
Sch 2 pg 1/1

Contingency® 0 Not Estimated

1. RES Transmission’s Application states that costs associated with ongoing land rights, systems
operations & communications, First Nations impacts and NERC compliance changes would be
determined during the development phase and are, accordingly, excluded from the cost estimates

(Exhibit P. Tab 6, Schedule 2, page 1 of 1).

2. Contingency: RES calculated contingency using a risk assessment model; see response to IR

#28 for further details.

12227641_2 | TORDOCS

76




EB-2011-0140

Responses to Interrogatories to All Applicants
from Ontario Energy Board
Filed: March 28, 2013

Page 40 of 53

RES TRANSMISSION’S REFERENCE DESIGN & REFERENCE ROUTE

Development Activity Estimated Cost Reference in
($CAD Millions0 filed
application
Engineering, design, and procurement activity 9.41 Ex. P Tab 4
Sch. 2 pg 6/6
Materials and equipment 0 Ex. P Tab 4
Sch. 2 pg 6/6
Permitting and licensing 0 NA'
Environmental and regulatory approvals 1.56 Ex. P Tab 4
Sch. 2 pg 6/6
Land rights (acquisition or options), including consultation and 2.78 Ex. P Tab 4
negotiation with landowners Sch. 2 pg 6/6
First Nation and Métis participation (direct and indirect costs, 0.29 Ex. P Tab 4
including impact mitigation if applicable) Sch. 2 pg 6/6
First Nation and Métis consultation 0.76 Ex. P Tab 4
Sch. 2 pg 6/6
Other consultation (community, stakeholder) 0.86 Ex. P Tab 4
Sch. 2 pg 6/6
IDC or AFUDC (if included in estimates) 0 NA'
Contingency® 1.40 See note below
Other® 4.31 Ex. P Tab 4
Sch. 2 pg 6/6
Total 21.37

1. NA: Not applicable during the development phase

2. Contingency: RES calculated contingency using a risk assessment model; see response to IR

#28 for further details

3. Other: project management

12227641_2 | TORDOCS

77




EB-2011-0140

Responses to Interrogatories to All Applicants

from Ontario Energy Board
Filed: March 28, 2013

Page 41 of 53

Construction Activity

Estimated Cost

Reference in

($CAD Millions) filed
application
Engineering, design, and procurement activity 12.59 Ex. P Tab 4
Sch. 2 pg 6/6
Materials and equipment 241.01 Ex. P Tab 4
Sch. 2 pg 6/6
Permitting and licensing 0.47 Ex. P Tab 4
Sch. 2 pg 6/6
Environmental and regulatory approvals 5.7 Ex. P Tab 4
Sch. 2 pg 6/6
Land rights (acquisition or options), including consultation and 13.02 Ex. P Tab 4
negotiation with landowners Sch. 2 pg 6/6
First Nation and Métis participation (direct and indirect costs, 0.04 Ex. P Tab 4
including impact mitigation if applicable) Sch. 2 pg 6/6
First Nation and Métis consultation 0.06 Ex. P Tab 4
Sch. 2 pg 6/6
Other consultation (community, stakeholder) 0.68 Ex. P Tab 4
Sch. 2 pg 6/6
Site clearing and preparation 11.27 Ex. P Tab 4
Sch. 2 pg 6/6
Construction 97.97 Ex. P Tab 4
Sch. 2 pg 6/6
Site remediation 4.3 Ex. P Tab 4
Sch. 2 pg 6/6
IDC or AFUDC (if included in estimates) 0
Contingency' 59.64 Extrapolated
from Table P-3
Ex. P Tab 1
Sch 1 pg 4/8
Other” 29.89 Ex. P Tab 4
Sch. 2 pg 6/6
Total 476.64

1. Contingency: RES calculated contingency using a risk assessment model; see response to IR

#28 for further details.

2. Other: project management, financial and legal services, inspection services, spare parts facility,

establish & maintain construction camps.

12227641_2 | TORDOCS

78




EB-2011-0140

Responses to Interrogatories to All Applicants

from Ontario Energy Board
Filed: March 28, 2013

Page 42 of 53

Operations and Maintenance Activity

Estimated Cost

Reference in

(not estimated in original application) (SCAD Millions) filed
application

Major activities (please list, but cost estimate may be 2.65 Ex. F-5-1 and

bundled) P-6-1; P Tab 6

Annual inspections Sch 2 pg 1/1

Vegetation Management

Spare Parts

Unplanned outage response

Administration and general costs related to O&M .08 Ex. P Tab 6
Sch 2 pg 1/1

Regulatory costs .031 Ex. P Tab 6
Sch 2 pg 1/1

Contingency 0

RES Transmission’s Application states that costs associated with ongoing land rights,
systems operations & communications, First Nations impacts and NERC compliance
changes would be determined during the development phase and are excluded from the
cost estimates (Exhibit P-6-2, page 1 of 1).

Detailed O&M costs for the East-West Tie line will be determined during the
Development Phase, when the design and route have been finally determined (Exhibit

F-5-1).

12227641_2 | TORDOCS

79




EB-2011-0140

Responses to Interrogatories to All Applicants
from Ontario Energy Board

Filed: March 28, 2013

Page 44 of 53

Interrogatory #28
For each phase, please describe how the contingency amounts were determined.
Responses:

As described in Exhibits N-3-3 and P-5-1 of RES Transmission’s Application, for each of
the development, construction and operation phase, the contingency amounts were
calculated based on the following factors:

-_—

. identification of possible risks;
. allocation of estimated cost to each risk;

. allocation of estimated probability of occurrence of each risk;

2

3

4. allocation of estimated severity of impact of each risk if it occurred;

5. calculation of overall risk value by risk value x probability x severity; and
6

. development of mitigation plan for each risk.

12227641_2 | TORDOCS

80



Filed: 2013-03-28
EB-2011-0140

Board #26 (All Applicants)
Page 1 of 3

UPPER CANADA TRANSMISSION, INC.

Response to Board Interrogatory 26
to all Applicants

Please complete the following three tables to enhance cost comparability between
applications. Applicants should provide the cost estimates based on their preferred
option for the line. Where the preferred option is not the reference option, the tables
should also be provided for the reference option.

In completing the tables, please assume the following:

. All figures should be stated in 2012 dollars, without escalation in labour,
materials or other costs.

. The development phase ends with the filing of a leave to construct application
with the Board.

. Taxes and duties should be excluded.

Development Activity Estimated Reference in
Cost filed
application

Engineering, design, and procurement activity

Materials and equipment

Permitting and licensing

Environmental and regulatory approvals

Land rights (acquisition or options), including
consultation and negotiation with landowners

First Nation and Métis participation (direct and
indirect costs, including impact mitigation if
applicable)

First Nation and Métis consultation

Other consultation (community, stakeholder)

81




Filed: 2013-03-28
EB-2011-0140

Board #26 (All Applicants)
Page 2 of 3

Development Activity

Estimated Reference in
Cost filed
application

IDC or AFUDC (if included in estimates)

Contingency

Other {explain in detail)

Total
Construction Activity Estimated Reference in
Cost filed
application

Engineering, design, and procurement activity

Materials and equipment

Permitting and licensing

Environmental and regulatory approvals

Land rights (acquisition or options), including
consultation and negotiation with landowners

First Nation and Métis participation (direct and
indirect costs, including impact mitigation if
applicable)

First Nation and Métis consultation

Other consultation (community, stakeholder)

Site clearing and preparation

Construction

Site remediation

IDC or AFUDC (if included in estimates)

82




Filed: 2013-03-28
EB-2011-0140

Board #26 {All Applicants)

Page 3 of 3
Construction Activity Estimated Reference in
Cost filed
application
Contingency
Other (explain in detail) e.g. CWIP
Total
Operations and Maintenance Activity Estimated Reference in
Cost filed

application

Major activities (please list, but cost estimate may
be bundled)

Administration and general costs related to O&M

Regulatory costs

Contingency

Response:

See Attachment 1.

83



Recommended Reference Plan

Development Activity Plan Estimated Cost| Estimated Cost | Reference In filed application

|Engineering, Design, and Procurement Activity 10,553,085 10,553,085 Section 8.2 - Figure 21 - Englneering & Design

IMalerlals and Equipment - - Saction 8.2 - Figure 21 - Materials & Procurement
IPermmIng and Licensing 46,667 46,667 Section 8.2 - Figure 21 - Permitting, Licensing, Environmental
|Envirenmental and Regulatory Approvals 3,893,500 3,593,500 Saction 8.2 - Figure 21 - Permitting, Licensing, Envirgnmenta!

Land Rights {acquisitlons or options), including consultation

- - L]
and negotiation with landowners 1,590,805 1,990,805 Section 8.2 - Figure 21 - Lond Acquisition & Aboriginal Affairs

First Nation and Metis participation {direct and indirect ) . Not Included *
costs, including impact mitigation if applicable}
First Nation and Metis consultation 1,723,375 1.723,375 Section 8.2 - Figure 21 - Land Acquisition & Aboriginal Affairs
Other Consultation (community, stakeholder) 496,240 496,240 Section B.2 - Figure 21 - Land Acquisition & Aboriginal Affairs
D€ or AFUDC - - Not Included
Contingericy 1,318,136 1.319,136 Section 8.2 - Figure 21 - Engineering & Design
Other {explain in detall)
Regulatory [Legal Support, Rate Case Filing, LTC Filing} 985,240 985,240 Section 8.2 - Figure 21 - Other Significant Expenditures
interconnection Studies 179,210 179,210 Section 8.2 - Figwre 21 - Other Significant Expenditures
Project Management 1,299,764 1,.229,764 Sectlon 8.2 - Figure 21 - Other Significont Expenditures
TOTAL {2012 Dollars) 22,187,022 22,187,022  |Total Removing Escalation
Escalation [To Bring back to 2012 Dollars} 211,062 211,062 Section 8.2 - Figure 21 - Engineering & Design
TOTAL {Including Escalation) 22,398,084 22,358,084  |Total Including Escalation - Matches Application
Recommended Reference Plan
[Construction Activity Plan Estimated Cost| Estimated Cost  [Reference in filed application
|Engineering, Design, and Procurament Activity 13,235,907 13,243,117 Section 8.7 - Figure 23 - Engineering & Design
[Materials and Equipment 52,168,975 69,423,822 Section 8.7 « Figure 23 - Materials & Procurement
Permitting and Licensing 193,333 193,333 Saction 8.7 - Figure 23 - Permitting, Licensing, Environmental
IEnvlrcmmental and Regulatory Appravals 3,027,770 3,027,770 Section 8.7 - Figure 23 - Permitting, Licensing, Enviranmental

Land Rights [acquisitions or options), Including consultation

ion 8.7 - - isition and Aboriginal Affairs *
and negatiation with landowners 17,135,214 17,135,214 Section 8.7 - Figure 23 - Land Acquisition am original Affairs
First Nation and Metls participation {direct and indirect N
costs, including impact mittgation if applicable) ) ) e
IFIrst Naticn and Metis consultation 5,526,345 5,526,345 Sectlon 8.7 - Figure 23 - Land Acguisition ond Aboriginal Affairs
lOther Consultation {community, stakeholder) 841,040 841,040 Section B.7 - Figure 23 - Lond Acquisition and Aboriginal Affairs
{site clearing and preparation (including Roads) 52,293,201 50,610,924 Section B.7 - Figure 23 - Construction
C tion 180,234,437 193,123,959 Section 8.7 - Figure 23 - Construction
Site remediation (Neutral Footprint] 10,307,996 9,690,100 Section B.7 - Figure 23 - Permitting, Licensing, Environmental
Section B.7 - Figure 23 - Construction
\IDC ar AFUDC - - Not tncluded
Section B.7 - Figure 23 - Construction
Contingency 35,708,360 38,990,910 Section B.7 - Figure 23 - Materiois & Procurement
Sectlon 8.7 - Figure 23 - Engineering & Design
Other {explain in detail)
Regulatory (Legal Support, Rate Case Filing, LTC Fiting) 3,642,806 3,642,806 Sectlon 8.7 - Figure 23 - Other Significant Expenditures
Proicct Mnnagement 3,197,888 3,197,888 Section 8.7 - FiEure 23 - Other Sigm'ticam Exeenditure:
TOTAL (2012 Dollars})] 377,513,272 408,647,268 |Total Removing Escalation
Section 8.7 - Figure 23 - Construction
Escelation {To Bring back to 2012 Dollars) 19,148,348 20,918,600 Sectton 8.7 - Figure 23 - Materials & Procwrement
Section 8.7 - Figure 23 - Englneering & Design
TOTAL {Including Escalation)| 396,661,620 429,565,868 [Total Including Escalation - Matches Application
Recommended Reference Plan
Operations and Maintenance Activity Plan Estimated Cost[ Estimated Cost  {Reference in filed application
Major activities {please list but cost estimate may be
bundled})
inspection {air & ground), Patrols, Vegetation & Right of 740,000 740,000 Sectlon 8.12 - Figure 35 - Operotions and Maintenance
Way Management
O&M Staffing, Field Dffice, Technicol Support services 511,000 511,000 Section 8.12 - Figure 25 - Operations and Maintenance
Administration and general costs related to O&M 1,346,000 1,346,000 Section 8 12 - Figure 25 - Adntinistration ond General
|Regulatory costs 1,850,000 1,850,000 Section B.12 - Figure 25 - Regulatory Compliance
Contingency - . Not Included
TOTAL {2012 Dollars) 4,447,000 4,447,000  |Matches Application

* As stated in the UCT Application, an estimate for First Nation and Métis land acquisition is not included as this will be determined at a later date after engagement and
consultation have advanced.

84



Filed: 2013-03-28
EB-2011-0140

Board #28 (All Applicants)
Page 1 of 2

UPPER CANADA TRANSMISSION, INC.

Response to Board Interrogatory 28
to all Applicants

For each phase, please describe how the contingency amounts were determined.

Response:

As discussed in Section 8.3 of the NextBridge application, the Development Phase
budget was determined using a ‘bottom-up’ methodology, with each activity being
assessed at its expected cost without a specific amount set aside for “contingency”, with
the exception of Engineering and Design. Each technical team identified in response to
Board interrogatory 1 to all applicants, as identified in Section 4.1 of the NextBridge
application, was responsible for developing a portion of the overall budget. As can be
seen in the table provided in response to Board interrogatory 26 to all applicants,
incremental contingency was included as part of the Engineering and Design effort
during the Development Phase. We believe the application of incremental contingency
for Engineering and Design is appropriate due to that category of costs’ impact to the
overall budget. The contingency has been derived from proprietary percentages,
deveioped through our extensive history of successful project execution, and applied to
the component parts.

For the Construction Phase, the cost estimates contained in NextBridge's Application
were led by NextEra in consultation with our external engineering and construction
advisors. As can be seen in the table provided in response to Board interrogatory 26 to
all applicants, contingency has been specifically assessed as part of the construction,
materials and procurement, and engineering and design efforts during the Construction
Phase. The size of the contingency reflects the relative size of the cost categories to
the overall budget. The contingency has been derived from proprietary percentages,
developed through our extensive history of successful project execution, and applied to
the component parts.

While NextBridge's formulas for calculating contingencies are proprietary, we believe
that the historical project actual vs. budget information provided in response to Board
interrogatory 32 to all applicants validates NexiBridge's ability to produce accurate
financial forecasts for its projects.

85



Filed: 2013-03-28
EB-2011-0140

Board #28 (All Applicants)
Page 2 of 2

As with the Development Phase, the Operation and Maintenance Phase budget was
determined using a ‘bottom-up’ methodolegy. This takes into account detailed
variability for different maintenance tasks that are required over the life of the project.
Due to the rigor of the effort and the preliminary nature of the estimate, we do not
believe it appropriate to add an additional stand-alone contingency value to this Phase.

86



Filed: 2018-06-01
EB-2017-0182/EB-2017-0194
Exhibit JT1.23

Page 1 of 1

UNDERTAKING JT1.23

UNDERTAKING

TC TR 1, page 105

To provide a breakdown of increase in the cost due to incremental field studies and access
route assessment.

RESPONSE

Below is a breakdown of the budgeted incremental costs for the Extended Development Period
related to incremental field studies and access route assessments.

Extended Development

Period Incremental Cost Explanation

- Environment support for the geotechnical drilling program including environmental inspectors;

- Field studies for the new route around Pukaskwa Park and through White River because the
Pukaskwa Park route was no longer a viable option;

$1,407,956 | - field studies of access roads to include in the environmental assessment that were not planned for;
and

- obtain land access for field studies and geotechnical drilling program for the new route around
Pukaskwa Park and through White River because the Pukaskwa Park route was no longer a viable
option.

As a result of interaction with MNRF, additional environmental assessment and field study activity was
determined to be required in relation to an expanded area, including access roads, laydown and difficult
$520,000 | to access areas. The MNRF also requires significantly more detailed information on all aspects of the
undertaking such as location of aggregate resources, detailed fisheries assessments, location of
temporary laydown yards and man camps, typically associated with the permitting stage following
approval of the EA.

$9,000 | Desktop evaluation of additional alternate routes for the alternatives assessment in the EA.

$55,000 | Incorporation of additional field studies in the EA report
$215,000 | Additional stakeholder relations scope for consultation to support the EA
$2,206,956"

(1) Rounded to $2,210,000 in NextBridge response to Board Staff
Interrogatory #21, found at |.NextBridge.STAFF.21.

87



Filed: 2018-06-01
EB-2017-0182/EB-2017-0194
Exhibit JT1.4

Page 1 of 1

UNDERTAKING JT1.4

UNDERTAKING

TR 1, page 22

To confirm spending on development work by August 2014.

RESPONSE

As of August 31, 2014, NextBridge Infrastructure LP had spent $11,165,561 under the
budgeted costs and $1,295,046 under the unbudgeted costs for a total of $12,460,607. Both
these amounts were reported in Upper Canada Transmission, Inc.’s September 22, 2014 OEB
Monthly Report at Tables 1 and Table 2 (pages 6 and 8 respectively).

88



Filed: 2018-01-25
EB-2017-0182

Exhibit I.NextBridge.SEC.15
Page 1 of 1

SEC INTERROGATORY #15

INTERROGATORY

[EB-2011-0140 UCT Designation Application, p.92] In Nextbridge’s designation application
it recognized that there was a possibility that permission may not be granted to construct
the line through Pukaskwa National Park and identified a route variant to bypass the area
that is similar to the proposed route in this application. Please provide any project cost
forecast that Nextbridge had at the time of the designation application regarding the
alternative route.

RESPONSE
There is no project cost forecast to provide, because at the time of the designation

application NextBridge had estimated the additional length of the alternative route, but had
not estimated the additional cost of such an alternative route.

89



NextBridge Infrastructure LP
Extended Development Period Costs
March 14, 2018

Filed: 2018-03-14
EB-2017-0182
Exhibit B

Tab 16

Schedule 1
Attachment 11
Page 1 of 1

Cost Category Board-Approved Anticipated Extended Actual Extended Total Extended
Costs (1) Development Period Development Period Development
Incremental Costs (in Incremental Costs Period Costs
2015 S, rounded to (in nominal $) (2) (in nominal $)
nearest 10,000s)
(A) (B) (A+B)
Engineering, Design and
Procurement Activity 10,553,290 240,000 (289,826) 10,263,464
Permitting and Licensing 47,320 30,000 37,461 84,781
Environmental and Regulatory
Approvals 3,592,680 4,890,000 4,225,000 7,817,680
Land Rights 1,991,000 2,580,000 3,809,532 5,800,532
First Nations and Métis
Consultation 1,724,000 3,750,000 1,530,002 3,254,002
Other Consultation 496,000 2,020,000 1,091,015 1,587,015
Regulatory (legal support, rate
case and LTC filings) 985,000 1,510,000 888,499 1,873,499
Interconnection Studies 179,000 60,000 (95,141) 83,859
Project Management (3) 1,300,000 3,330,000 3,666,784 4,966,784
Contingency (4) 1,529,710 1,960,000 (1,529,710) 0
SUBTOTALS - BUDGETED 22,398,000 20,370,000 13,333,616 35,731,616
First Nation and Métis Land
Acquisition 16,862 16,862
First Nation and Métis
Participation 3,415,388 3,415,388
Pic River Appeal Costs 230,163 230,163
Carrying Costs 855,474 855,474
SUBTOTALS - UNBUDGETED 0 0 4,517,886 4,517,886
TOTALS 22,398,000 20,370,000 17,851,501 40,249,501
NOTES:

(1) Ontario Energy Board EB-2011-0140 East-West Tie Line Designation Phase 2 Decision and Order issued on August 7, 2013
escalated in accordance with Upper Canada Transmission, Inc. Response to Board Interrogatory 26 to all Applicants ("NextBridge

Response to IR 26") (rounded to the nearest 000s).

(2) "Actual" refers to actual costs plus estimated accruals at July 31, 2017.
(3) Costs not attributable to a specific workstream have been captured within Project Management.
(4) Contingency of $1,319,136 and escalation of $211,062 as per NextBridge Response to IR 26.

90





